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ASUS ZenWiFi XP4 Overview

AiMesh router (XP4)

o eeé&c;

WPS/PLC combo button
Press this button to start WPS or PLC pairing.

o WPS pairing: Press the buttons on XP4 and a new wireless client to establish
WiFi connection.
PLC pairing: Press the buttons on XP4 in the existing Mesh System and a
new XP4 device. After a short time, the new XP4 device will be integrated into
your existing Mesh System.

AC power connector

Connect your router and node to wall sockets using the bundled power cords.

Reset button

This button resets or restores the system to its factory default settings.




LAN ports
Connect network cables into these ports to establish LAN connection.

WAN port

Connect a network cable into this port to establish WAN connection.

If you use XP4 as an AiMesh node, you can connect a network cable from a
LAN port of an AiMesh router to its WAN port for uplink connection of Ethernet
backhaul.
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USB 3.1 Gen1 port

Insert a USB 3.1 Gen 1/ USB 2.0 device such as a USB disk or USB 3G/4G
modem into this port.

If you use XP4 as an AiMesh node, the USB port supports function of AiDisk
and macOS backup.

Specifications
AC Power input 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Operating Temperature 0~40°C Storage 0~70°C
Operating Humidity 50~90% Storage 20~90%




ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 LED indications

Solid blue
Your AiMesh router or node is ready for setup.

O Solid white
Your AiMesh router or node is online and works well.
Solid amber
The signal between your AiMesh router and the node is weak.
Solid red
. Your AiMesh router has no Internet connection.
Your AiMesh node is disconnected from the router.

D'/ Blinking blue

7 Your AiMesh router is applying new settings.
Blinking amber

Your AiMesh router or node is resetting.

Solid purple
. Your AiMesh router or node is in rescue mode.
Solid green
Your AiMesh router or node is switching to another channel caused by system
rebooting or radar signals detected on the current channel.



AiMesh Setup Steps

01 XP4 works as an AiMesh router by default. You can also add it to
an existing AiMesh system as an AiMesh node.

As an AiMesh router: Use a network cable to connect your
modem to the WAN port of XP4. (Skip to Step 02)

As an AiMesh node: Place the node within 3 meters of
the router during the setup process. Connect your
AiMesh node to the AiMesh router via the following
ways:

A. WiFi Backhaul connection (Skip to Step 02).

B. Ethernet Backhaul connection: Connect an Ethernet
cable from the LAN port of the AiMesh router to the
WAN port of the AiMesh node.

C. Powerline Backhaul connection (Skip to Step 02).

AiMesh Node AiMesh Router
Use XP4 as a node Use XP4 as a router




Connect XP4 to a wall socket using the bundled power cord.

NOTES:

. Do not use a power extension cord to avoid degrading HomePlug
signal and reducing data transfer speeds.

. To minimize powerline interference, connect the power cord to a
wall socket directly.

. Plug the power cord to a 3-prong outlet instead of a 2-prong one for
higher data transfer speeds.

Wait until the LED turns solid blue indicating that the device is
ready for the setup.

Enable Bluetooth on your phone and launch ASUS Router APP.
Do either of the following and follow the onscreen instructions to
finish the AiMesh setup.

*  Press Set up a new network if you use XP4 as an AiMesh

router; or

. Press Add AiMesh node if you use XP4 as an AiMesh
node.

NOTE: To set the AiMesh router to access point mode, go to web

GUI (http://router.asus.com), and go to the page Administration >
Operation Mode.




06w npernep Ha ASUS ZenWiFi XP4

AiMesh Bb3en (XP4)
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Kom6unmnpau 6yton WPS/PLC
HatucHeTe 6yToHa 3a cTapTupaHe Ha caossaHe WPS nnn PLC.

a CpBosaBaHe WPS: HatucHete 6yToHuUTe Ha XP4 11 Ha HOB Be3)KMYeH KN1eHT, 3a Aa
yctaHosuTe WiFi Bpb3Ka.
CpaBonBaHe PLC: HatncHete 6yToHuTe XP4 B CbluecTByBalyata Mesh System u
Ha HOBO ycTpoiicTBO XP4. Cnep KpaTko Bpeme HOBOTO YCTPoincTBO XP4 e 6bae
MHTerpupaHo BbB Balara cbujectByBaiya Mesh System.

KoHekTop 3a 3axp
e CBbpXKeTe MapLUpyTN3aTopa CV 1 Bb3esa KbM CTEHHW KOHTaKTW C MOMOLLTa Ha
BKJIIOYEHITE B KOMM/IEKTa 3aXpaHBaLyy Kabenu.

cnp TOK

ByTOH 3a HynupaHe

e To3u 6yTOH HynMpa Win Bb3CTaHOBABA CUCTEMaTa A0 HelHuTe GpabpuyHn
HaCTPOWKN.




o LAN noproBe
CBbpIKeTe MpeXoBUTe Kabenu B Te3n NOPTOBE, 3a Aa ycTaHoBUTe LAN Bpb3Ka.

WAN noprt
CBbpKeTe MpexoB kaben B T031 nopT, 3a Aa yctaHosuTe WAN Bpb3ka.

e Ako n3non3sate XP4 kato AiMesh Bb3en, MOXeTe ia CBbpPXKETE MPEX0B Kaben
ot LAN nopT Ha AiMesh mapLupyTusatop kbm WAN nopta my 3a uplink Bpb3aka ¢
Ethernet backhaul.

MopT USB 3.1 Gen 1
Bkapatite yctporicteo USB 3.1 Gen 1/ USB 2.0, kato USB aunck unu USB 3G/4G mopem

e B TO3V MOPT.

Ako usnonseate XP4 kato AiMesh Bb3en, USB nopTsT nogabpa GyHKLMATA HA
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AiDisk 1 pesepsHo Konune Ha macOS.

TexHUYeCKU XapaKTepucTuKm

Bxop 3a npomeHnuB ToK 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Pa6oTHa Temnepatypa 0~40°C CbxpaHeHue 0~70°C
BnaxHocT npu pabota 50~90% CbxpaHeHune 20~90%




ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 LED nHgukauun

‘ HenpekbcHaTo CHbO

Bawwmat pyTep nnu sb3en AiMesh e rotos 3a uHcTanupate.

HenpekbcHato

BawwAT pyTep unu Bb3en AiMesh e oHnaitH 1 paboTu fobpe.

HenpekbcHato Kex

p

Curnanst mexay Bawmsa pyTep AiMesh 1 Bb3ena e cnab.
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HenpekbcHato yepBeHo
. Bawwmat pytep AiMesh HAMa VHTepHeT Bpb3Ka.
Bpb3kata Ha Bawua AiMesh Bb3en e npekbcHaTa oT pyTepa.

_\‘\/ Mwrawo cuHbo
i BawwAt pyTep AiMesh npunara HoBI HACTPOKM.
Muraujo Kexnu6apeHo
BawwAT pyTep unu b3en AiMesh ce pectapTupa.
. HenpekbcHato nunaso
BawwAT pyTep unu Bb3en AiMesh e B cnacuteneH pexum.
HenpekbcHato 3eneHo
BawwAT mappyTusatop nnu Bb3en AiMesh npeskntoyBa Ha Apyr kaHan nopagu
pectapTupaHe Ha cucTemata Unv pafapHn CUrHanu, OTKPUTI Ha TeKYLLMA KaHar.
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CrbnKu 3a ucHtanupaxe Ha AiMesh

01

XP4 pa6oTu KaTo AiMesh MapLupyTu3aTop no nogpasbripaHe.
MoxeTe cbLLo Aa ro fobasuTe KbM CblyecTByBalla cuctema AiMesh
KaTo Bb3en Ha AiMesh.

Kato AiMesh mapLupyTtn3satop: M3non3Baiite MpexoB Kaben
3a cBbp3BaHe Ha Bawwa mogem kbm WAN nopta Ha XP4.
(Mpeckouete Ha cTbnka 02)

Kato AiMesh Bb3en: MocTaBeTe CBOA Bb3es B pamKiTe

Ha 3 MeTpa OT MapLUpyTK3aTopa Mo Bpeme Ha npoLieca

Ha HCTanupaHe. CBbpeTe cBos Bb3ena AiMesh Kbm

MapLupyTtusatop AiMesh no cnegHuTe HaunHY:
WiFi Backhaul Bpb3ka (npemuHeTe Kbm CTbMKa 02).
Ethernet Backhaul Bpb3ka: CBbpikeTe Ethernet kaben ot
LAN nopta Ha mapLpyTtn3atopa AiMesh kbm WAN nopta Ha
Bb3ena AiMesh.
Bpb3ka Powerline Backhaul (npemntete kbm cTbrika 02).

AiMesh Bb3en AiMesh pyTep
M3non3Baxe Ha XP4 KaTo Bb3en W3non3Baxe Ha XP4 kaTo MaplupyTu3atop
(a8
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CBbp)KeTe XP4 KbM CTEHHU KOHTAKTM C NMOMOLLTa Ha BKNlo4YeHNTe B
KOMMJIEKTa 3aXpaHBalymn Kabenu.

3ABEJIEXKM:

+ Hewu3nonsgaiite YOBIXKNTENN Ha 3aXPaHBAHETO, 3a la n3berHete
B/IOLLIaBaHe Ha CUrHania Ha HomePIug M HaManABaHe Ha CKOPOCTTa Ha
NPeHOoC Ha AaHHW.

+ 3apacBefieTe A0 MUHUMYM CMYLLEHUATA B 3aXpaHBaLLuA Kaben, CBbpxeTte
[LVPEKTHO 3axXpaHBaLLmTe Kabenm KbM CTEHHUTE KOHTAKTH.

«  Bkmiovete 3axpaHBalinTe Kabenu B KOHTAKT C 3 LI.lI/ld)Ta BMECTO 2 3a no-
BUCOKN CKOPOCTM Ha NPeHOC Ha AaHHW.

M3vakarite n gBata LED nHgmkaTtopa fa cBeTAT HeNpeKbCHaTo CUHbO,
KOeTo NMoKa3Ba, Ye yCTPOICTBaTa Ca roToBY 3a MHCTaNMpaHe.

Paspewere Bluetooth Ha Bawwws TenedoH v ctaptupaite

npunoxeHneto ASUS Router. HanpaseTe HAKoe OT cnegHuTe

Hella 1 cnepBalTe NHCTPYKLMUTE Ha eKpaHa, 3a Aa 3aBbpLunTe

MHCTanmpaxeTo Ha AiMesh.

. HaTtncHeTe Set up a new network (Hactpoiika Ha HoBa
MpexKa), ako n3nonseate XP4 kato AiMesh mapLupyTusatop;
unm

. HatucHete Add AiMesh node (lo6aBsHe Ha AiMesh Bb3en),
ako u3snonseate XP4 kato AiMesh Bb3en.

3ABENEXKA: 3a aa 3apagete mappyTusatopa AiMesh Kato pexim Ha Touka
3a 0CTbM, oTBOpeTe Yeb rpaduunna uxtepderic (http://router.asus.com)

1 oTBOpETe CTpaHuuaTa Administration (AgmuHncTpayms) > Operation
Mode (Pexxum Ha pa6ora).




Pregled ASUS ZenWiFi XP4

AiMesh usmjeriva¢ (XP4)
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WPS/PLC kombinirani gumb
Pritisnite ovaj gumb za pokretanje WPS ili PLC uparivanja.

a WPS uparivanje: Pritisnite gumbe na XP4 i na novom bezi¢nom klijentu za
uspostavljanje Wi-Fi veze.
PLC uparivanje: Pritisnite gumbe na XP4 u postojeéem sustavu mreze i na
novom XP4 uredaju. Nakon kraéeg vremena, novi XP4 uredaj ¢e se integrirati
u postojeéi mrezni sustav.

Priklju¢ak izmjeniénog napajanja
9 Prikljucite usmjeriva¢ i €vorite na zidne utiénice s pomocu isporucenih kabela
za napajanje.

e Gumb za resetiranje
Ovaj gumb resetira ili vraca sustav na tvornicke postavke.
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o LAN prikljuéci

Priklju€ite mrezne kabele u ove ulaze radi uspostavljanja LAN veze.

WAN prikljuéak

Priklju€ite mrezni kabel u ovaj ulaz za uspostavu WAN veze.

e Ako XP4 koristite kao AiMesh ¢voriste, mozete spojiti mrezni kabel iz LAN
prikljucka na AiMesh usmjerivacu na njegov WAN priklju¢ak za odlazni prijenos
sporedne Ethernet veze.

@ ili USB 3G/4G modem.

Priklju¢ak USB 3.1 Gen 1
Ukopéajte u ovaj priklju¢éak USB 3.1 Gen 1/ USB 2.0 uredaj kao $to je USB disk

Ako XP4 koristite kao AiMesh ¢voriste, USB priklju¢ak podrzava funkciju AiDisk
i sigurnosnu kopiju za macOS.

Specifikacije
Ulaz izmjeniénog napajanja 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Radna temperatura 0~40°C Skladistenje 0~70°C
Vlaznost zraka pri radu 50~90% Skladistenje 20~90%
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ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 LED signali
. Plavo
Usmijeriva¢ AiMesh ili ¢voridte spremni su za pode$avanije.

O Stalno bijelo
Usmijeriva¢ AiMesh ili ¢voriste povezani su s mrezom i rade dobro.
Stalno narancasto

Signal izmedu usmjerivaca AiMesh i ¢vorita je slab.

Stalno crveno
. Usmijeriva¢ AiMesh nije povezan s internetom.
Cvoriste AiMesh prekinulo je vezu s usmjerivacem.

Trepéuce plavo
Usmijeriva¢ AiMesh aktivira nove postavke.

Trepce zuto
Usmjeriva¢ AiMesh ili ¢vorite se resetiraju.

. Stalno tamnocrveno
Usmijeriva¢ AiMesh ili ¢vorite nalaze se u nuznom nacinu rada.

Stalno zeleno
Usmijeriva¢ AiMesh ili ¢voriste se prebacuju na drugi kanal zbog ponovnog
pokretanja sustava ili signala radara otkrivenog na trenutnom kanalu.

15



AiMesh Postupak postavljanja

01 XP4 po zadanim postavkama radi kao AiMesh évoriste. Takoder
ga mozete dodati postojeéem AiMesh sustavu kao AiMesh
Cvoriste.

e Kao AiMesh usmijeriva¢: Pomocu mreznog kabela spojite
modem na WAN priklju¢ak na XP4. (Prijedite na korak 02)

e Kao AiMesh ¢voriste: Postavite CvoriSte na udaljenosti do
3 metra od usmijerivaca za vrijeme postupka postavljanja.
Spojite AiMesh ¢voriste na usmjeriva¢ AiMesh na jedan od
sliedecih nacina.

A. Sporedna WiFi veza (prijedite na korak 02).

B. Sporedna Ethernet veza: Spojite Ethernet kabel
iz LAN priklju¢ka na usmjerivau AiMesh na WAN
prikljuak ¢vorista AiMesh.

C. Sporedna veza za napajanje (prijedite na korak 02).

AiMesh ¢voriste AiMesh usmjeriva¢
Upotreba XP4 u funkciji évorista Upotreba XP4 u funkciji usmjerivaca

(=
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Priklju€ite XP4 na zidne uti¢nice s pomocu isporucenih kabela za
napajanje.

NAPOMENE:

* Nemojte upotrebljavati produzne kabele za napajanje da ne bi
doslo do slabljenja signala HomePlug i smanjivanja brzine prijenosa
podataka.

* Da biste smanijili smetnje iz voda za napajanje, kabele za napajanje
spojite izravno u zidne utiénice.

e Ukopcajte kabele napajanja u tropolne uti¢nice umjesto u dvopolne
radi vece brzine prijenosa podataka.

Pri¢ekajte da LED pocne svijetliti stalno plavo oznacavajuéi da je
uredaj spreman za podeSavanje.

Omogucite Bluetooth na svom telefonu i pokrenite ASUS Router

APP. Ucinite nesto od sljedecega i slijedite upute na zaslonu za

zavrSetak postavljanja za AiMesh.

e Pritisnite Set up a new network (Postavljanje nove
mreze) ako XP4 koristite kao AiMesh usmjerivag ili

e Pritisnite Add AiMesh node (Dodaj AiMesh évoriste) ako
XP4 koristite kao AiMesh ¢&voriste..

NAPOMENA: Ako Zelite podesiti usmjeriva¢ AiMesh kao pristupnu tocku,
otvorite GUI na internetu (http://router.asus.com) i otvorite stranicu
Administration > Operation Mode (Administracija > Na€in rada).

17
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ASUS ZenWiFi XP4 - prehled
Smérovac AiMesh (XP4)
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Kombinované tlaéitko WPS/PLC

Stisknutim tohoto tlacitka zahajite parovani WPS nebo PLC.

Parovani WPS: Stisknutim tlagitek na zafizeni XP4 a na novém bezdratovém
klientu navaZete pfipojeni pfes Wi-Fi.

Parovani PLC: Stisknéte tladitka na zafizeni XP4 ve stavajicim sitovém
systému a na novém zafizeni XP4. Zanedlouho se nové zafizeni XP4 integruje
do stavajiciho sitového systému.

Napajeci konektor
Pripojte smérovac a uzel k elektrickym zasuvkam pomoci dodanych napdjecich
kabelt.

Resetovaci tlacitko
Toto tlacitko slouzi k resetovani nebo obnoveni vychozich tovarnich nastaveni
systému.

18



o Porty mistni sité LAN
K témto porttim pfipojte sitové kabely pro navazani pfipojeni k mistni siti LAN.

Port WAN
K tomuto portu pfipojte sitovy kabel pro navazani pfipojeni WAN.

e Pokud pouzivéte zafizeni XP4 jako uzel AiMesh, muZete vytvorit paterni
ethernetové pfipojeni tim, Ze pfipojite sitovy kabel od portu LAN smérovace
AiMesh k portu WAN uzlu AiMesh.

Port USB 3.1 Gen 1
K tomuto portu pfipojte zafizeni s rozhranim USB 3.1 Gen 1/ USB 2.0,
e napfiklad USB disk nebo USB 3G/4G modem.
Pokud pouzivate zafizeni XP4 jako uzel AiMesh, port USB podporuje funkce
AiDisk a zalohy macOS.

Technické udaje

Vstup napajeni 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Provozni teplota 0~40°C Skladovani 0~70°C
Provozni vihkost 50~90% Skladovani 20~90%
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Indikace LED routeru ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4

Sviti modfe
Smérova¢ nebo uzel AiMesh je pfipraven pro nastaveni.

Sviti bile
O Smérovac nebo uzel AiMesh je online a funguje spravné.
Sviti oranzové
Signal mezi smérovacem a uzlem AiMesh je slaby.
Sviti ¢ervené
‘ Smérova¢ AiMesh nema pfipojeni k internetu.
Uzel AiMesh je odpojen od smérovace.
_\‘j_ Blika modre
7 Smérovac AiMesh pouziva nové nastaveni.
Blika oranzové
Smérovac nebo uzel AiMesh se resetuje.

Sviti fialové
‘ Smérova¢ nebo uzel AiMesh je v zachranném rezimu.
Sviti zelené
Vas smérovac nebo uzel AiMesh se prepind na jiny kandl kvdli restartovani
systému nebo zjisténym radarovym signaldm na aktualnim kanalu.

20



Postup Instalace AiMesh

01 Zafizeni XP4 funguje ve vychozim nastaveni jako smérovac
AiMesh. Do stavajiciho systému AiMesh jej mizete pfidat také
jako uzel AiMesh.

e Jako smérova¢ AiMesh: Pfipojte modem k portu WAN
zarizeni XP4 pomoci sitového kabelu. (Prejdéte ke kroku
02)

e Jako uzel AiMesh: Béhem nastavovani umistéte uzel tak,
aby nebyl od smérovace dal nez 3 metry. uzlu AiMesh
mizZete k smérova¢ AiMesh pfipojit nasledujicimi zplsoby:

A. Patefni pfipojeni WiFi (pfejdéte ke kroku 02).
B. Ethernetové patefni pfipojeni: Pfipojte ethernetovy
kabel z portu LAN smérovace AiMesh k portu WAN

uzlu AiMesh.
C. Paterni pfipojeni pfes elektrickou sit' (pfejdéte ke
kroku 02).
Uzel AiMesh Smérova¢ AiMesh
Poutzijte zafizeni XP4 jako uzel Poutzijte zafizeni XP4 jako smérovac

21
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Pfipojte XP4 k elektrickym zéasuvkam pomoci dodanych
napéjecich kabell.

POZNAMKY:

* NepouZivejte prodluzovaci kabely, aby se nezhorsila kvalita signalu
HomePlug a nesnizily se pfenosové rychlosti dat.

e Kvali minimalizaci ruseni elektrickou siti pfipojte napajeci kabely pfimo
k elektrické zasuvce.

e Pfipojenim k tfikolikovym a nikoli dvoukolikovym zasuvkam dosahnete
vy83ich pfenosovych rychlosti dat.

Pockejte, dokud se kontrolka nerozsviti modfe, coz bude
znamenat, ze zafizeni je pfipravené pro nastaveni.

Zapnéte Bluetooth na telefonu, spustte aplikaci ASUS Router.

PouZijte jeden z nasledujicich postupt a dokoncete nastaveni

AiMesh podle zobrazenych pokyn(.

. Stisknéte Set up a new network (Nastavit novou sit), pokud
chcete zafizeni XP4 pouzit jako smérovaé AiMesh; nebo

o Stisknéte Add AiMesh node (Pridat uzel AiMesh), pokud
chcete zafizeni XP4 pouzit jako uzel AiMesh.

POZNAMKA: Chcete-li smérova¢ AiMesh prepnout do rezimu
pfistupového bodu, oteviete webové uzivatelské rozhrani (http://router.
asus.com) a prejdéte na stranku Administration (Sprava) > Operation
Mode (Provozni rezim).




ASUS ZenWiFi XP4 oversigt

AiMesh-router (XP4)
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WPS/PLC-kombinationsknap
Tryk pa denne knap for, at starte parring med WPS eller PLC.

a Parring med WPS: Tryk pa knapperne pa din XP4, og en ny tradlgs klient, for
at oprette Wi-Fi-forbindelsen.
Parring med PLC: Tryk pa knapperne pa din XP4 i det eksisterende Mesh-
system og pa en ny XP4. Efter kort tid integreres den nye XP4-enhed i dit
eksisterende Mesh-system.

e Vekselstromstik
Tilslut din router og node til stikkontakten med de medfelgende ledninger.

e Nulstillingsknap
Denne knap nulstiller eller gendanner systemet til dets fabriksindstillinger.

23



o LAN-porte
Slut netveerkskablerne til disse porte, for at oprette LAN-forbindelsen.

WAN-port

Tilslut et netveerkskabel til denne port for, at oprette en WAN-forbindelsen.

e Hvis du bruger din XP4 som en AiMesh-node, kan du tilslutte et netvaerkskabel
fra en LAN-port pa en AiMesh-router til dens WAN-port, for at oprette en uplink-
forbindelse til Ethernet-backhaul.

USB 3.1 Gen 1-port

Seet en USB 3.1 Gen 1/USB 2.0-enhed, sasom et USB-drev eller et USB
6 3G/4G-modem i denne port.

Hvis du bruger din XP4 som en AiMesh-node, understatter USB-porten

funktionerne AiDisk og macOS-sikkerhedskopiering.

Specifikationer

Vekselstromindgang 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A

Driftstemperatur 0~40°C Opbevaringsrum | 0~70°C
Driftsfugtighed 50~90% Opbevaringsrum | 20~90%

24



Lysindikatorer pa din ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4

Lyser bla
Din AiMesh-router eller -node er klar til opszetning.

Lyser hvid
O Din AiMesh-router eller -node er online og virker som den skal.
Lyser gul
Signalet mellem din AiMesh-router og noden er svag.
Lyser rod
. Din AiMesh-router har ingen internetforbindelse.
Din AiMesh-node er afbrudt fra routeren.

:"\I_ Blinker bla
& Din AiMesh-router bruger nye indstillinger.
Blinker bul

Din AiMesh-router eller node nulstilles.

Lyser lilla
' Din AiMesh-router eller node er i fejlsikret tilstand.
Lyser gron
Din AiMesh-router eller -node skifter til en anden kanal p& grund af
systemstart eller radarsignaler, der er registreret pa den aktuelle kanal.

25



Trin Til Opsatning Af AiMesh

01 Din XP4 fungerer som standard som en AiMesh-router. Du kan
foje den til et eksisterende AiMesh-system som en AiMesh-node.

26

Som en AiMesh-router: Brug et netveerkskabel til at
forbinde dit modem til WAN-porten pa XP4-enheden. (Ga
til trin 02)

Som en AiMesh-node: Placer noden inden for 3 meter fra
routeren under installationen. Forbind din AiMesh-noden til
AiMesh-router pa felgende mader.

A. Wi-Fi backhaul-forbindelse (spring til trin 02).

B. Ethernet backhaul-forbindelse: Tilslut et Ethernet-
kabel fra LAN-porten pa AiMesh-routeren til WAN-
porten pa AiMesh-noden.

C. Ledning backhaul-forbindelse (spring til trin 02).

AiMesh-node AiMesh-router
Brug af din XP4 som en node Brug af din XP4 som en router




02

03
04

Tilslut XP4 til stikkontakten med de medfelgende ledninger.

BEM/ERKNINGER:

Vent, indtil lysindikatoren lyser bl&, hvilket betyder, at enheden er

Brug ikke forleengerledninger, for at undga forringelse af HomePlug-
signalet og reducering af dataoverforselshastighederne.

For at minimere stramforstyrrelser, skal du tilslutte ledningerne direkte
til stikkontakten i veeggen.

Slut ledningerne til en stikkontakt med plads til 3 stikben i stedet for
kun 2 stikben, for at opna hgjere dataoverforselshastigheder.

klar til opsaetning.

Sla Bluetooth til pa din telefon og abn appen ASUS Router. Gor
et af folgende og folg vejledningerne pa skeermen, for at afslutte
AiMesh-opseetningen.

Tryk pé& Opret et nyt netvaerk, hvis du bruger din XP4 som
en AiMesh-router, eller

Tryk pa Tilfej AiMesh-node, hvis du bruger din XP4 som
en AiMesh-node.

BEM/ERK: For at indstille AiMesh-routeren som adgangspunkt, skal

du abne webgraensefladen (http:/router.asus.com) og ga til
siden Administration > Operation Mode (Driftstilstand).
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Overzicht ASUS ZenWiFi XP4
AiMesh-router (XP4)

rsus g? _o-ﬂ 0

| — T

o eeééa

WPS/PLC-comboknop

Druk op deze knop om WPS of PLC koppelen te starten.

WPS koppelen: Druk op de knoppen op de XP4 en een nieuwe draadloze client om
de wifi-verbinding tot stand te brengen.

PLC koppelen:Druk op de knoppen op de XP4 in het bestaande Mesh-systeem en

een nieuw XP4-apparaat. Na korte tijd wordt het nieuwe XP4-apparaat geintegreerd
in uw bestaand Mesh-systeem.

Voedingsaansluiting
Sluit uw router en knooppunt aan op wandcontactdozen met de meegeleverde
voedingskabels.

Reset-knop
Met deze knop wordt het systeem opnieuw ingesteld of teruggezet naar de
standaard fabrieksinstellingen.
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LAN-poorten
o Sluit netwerkkabels aan op deze poorten om een LAN-verbinding tot stand te
brengen.
WAN-poort
Sluit een netwerkkabel aan op deze poort om een WAN-verbinding te maken.

6 Als u XP4 gebruikt als een AiMesh-knooppunt, kunt u een netwerkkabel vanaf een
LAN-poort van een AiMesh-router aansluiten op zijn WAN-poort voor een uplink-
verbinden van Ethernet-backhaul.

USB 3.1 Gen. 1-poort
Stop een USB 3.1 Gen 1/ USB 2.0-apparaat, zoals een USB-schijf of een USB 3G/4G-

e modem aan op deze poort.

Als u XP4 gebruikt als een AiMesh-knooppunt, ondersteunt de USB-poort de functie
van de AiDisk en macOS-back-up.

Nederlands

Specificaties
Wisselstroomingang 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Gebruikstemperatuur 0~40°C Opslag 0~70°C
Bedrijfsvochtigheid 50~90% Opslag 20~90%
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ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 LED-indicaties

30

Stabiel blauw

Uw AiMesh-router of knooppunt is klaar voor de setup.

Constant wit: Goed signaal

Uw AiMesh-router of knooppunt is online en werkt goed.

Stabiel oranje

Het signaal tussen uw AiMesh-router en het knooppunt is zwak.

Constant rood: Geen signaal

Uw AiMesh-router heeft geen internetverbinding.

Uw AiMesh-knooppunt is losgekoppeld van de router.

Knipperend blauw

Uw AiMesh-router is bezig met het toepassing van de nieuwe instellingen.
Knipperend oranje

Uw AiMesh-router of knooppunt is bezig met resetten.

Stabiel paars

Uw AiMesh-router of knooppunt is in de reddingsmodus.

Stabiel groen

Uw AiMesh-router of -knooppunt schakelt naar een ander kanaal door een herstart
van het systeem of omdat radarsignalen zijn gedetecteerd op het huidige kanaal.



Stappen Instelling Aimesh

0 1 XP4 werkt standaard als een AiMesh-router. U kunt deze ook
toevoegen aan een bestaand AiMesh-systeem als een AiMesh-
knooppunt.

Als een AiMesh-router: Gebruik een netwerkkabel om uw
modem te verbinden met de WAN-poort van de XP4. (Ga
verder naar stap 02)

)
O
c
(1]
—
)
©
)
=

Als een AiMesh-knooppunt: Plaats het knooppunt binnen
3 meter van de router tijdens het installatieproces. Sluit
uw AiMesh-knooppunt aan op het AiMesh-router op de
volgende wijzen:

A.  WiFi Backhaul-aansluiting (overslaan naar stap 02).

B. Ethernet Backhaul-aansluiting: Sluit een ethernetkabel
aan van de LAN-poort van de AiMesh-router op de
WAN-poort van het AiMesh-knooppunt.

C. Powerline Backhaul-aansluiting (overslaan naar stap 02).

AiMesh-knooppunt AiMesh-router

XP4 gebruiken als een knooppunt XP4 gebruiken als een router

>,

[\
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02 Sluit uw XP4 aan op wandcontactdozen met de meegeleverde
voedingskabels.

OPMERKING:

Gebruik geen verlengkabels om te voorkomen
dat het HomePlug-signaal verslechtert en de
gegevensoverdrachtsnelheden verminderen.

Om storing van de netstroom te minimaliseren, stopt u de
voedingskabels direct in de stopcontacten.

Sluit de voedingskabels aan op stopcontacten met drie pinnen
in plaats van 2 voor hogere gegevensoverdrachtsnelheden.

03 Wacht tot de LED stabiel blauw oplicht wat aangeeft dat de
apparaat klaar is voor de instelling.

04 Schakel Bluetooth in op uw telefoon en start de ASUS Router-
APP.Voer een van de volgende bewerkingen uit en volg de
instructies op het scherm om de AiMesh-instelling te voltooien.
. Druk op Set up a new network (Een nieuw netwerk

instellen) als u XP4 gebruikt als AiMesh-router; of
. Druk op Add AiMesh node (aiMesh-knooppunt
toevoegen) als u XP4 gebruikt als een AiMesh-knooppunt.

OPMERKING:  Om de AiMesh-router in te stellen als de toegangspuntmodus,
gaat u naar de grafische webinterface (http://router.asus.com)
en gaat u naar de pagina Beheer > Bewerkingsmodus.
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ASUS ZenWiFi XP4 iilevaade

AiMesh ruuter (XP4)

s 2 =Bdol
L

o eeé&e

WPS/PLC universaalnupp
Selle nupu vajutamisel algab WPS voi PLC paari sidumine.

n WPS-i paari: Vajutage nuppe XP4 ruuteril ja uuel juhtmeta kliendi seadmel, et
luua WiFi-uhendus.

PLC-i paari sidumine: Vajutage nuppe olemasolevas Mesh System-i vorgus
oleval XP4 ruuteril ja uuel XP4 seadmel. Mdne aja pérast seotakse uus XP4-
seade olemasolevasse vorgustikku Mesh System.

AC toitepistik

Uhendage oma ruuteri ja séimseadme toide, selleks kasutage komplektis
olevaid toitejuntmeid.

e Lahtestusnupp
Selle nupuga saab siisteemi lahtestada voi taastada tehase vaikesatted.
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o LAN-pesad
LAN-iihenduse loomiseks Uhendage vdrgukaablid nendesse pesadesse.

WAN-pesa
Uhendage vérgukaabel sellesse pessa, et luua WAN-iihendus.

e Kui kasutate XP4 ruuterit AiMesh sdlmena, siis vdite ihendada vérgukaabli
AiMesh ruuteri LAN-pordist selle WAN-porti, et iles seada Etherneti
tagasithendus.

USB 3.1 Gen 1-pesa

Uhendage sellesse pessa USB 3.1 Gen 1/ USB 2.0 seade, naiteks USB-ketas
@ i USB 3G/4G modem.

Kui kasutate XP4 ruuterit AiMesh sdlmena, siis toetab USB-pesa funktsiooni

AiDisk ja Mac OS-i varundamist.

Spetsifikatsioonid
AC-toitepesa 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Tootemperatuur 0~40°C Hoiundamine 0~70°C
Tooniiskus 50~90% Hoiundamine 20~90%
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ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 LED indikaatorite tdhendused

Pisiv sinine
Teie AiMeshi ruuter voi sdlm on seadistamiseks valmis.

Piisivalt valge
O Teie AiMeshi ruuter voi s6lm on vorgus ja tédtab nduetekohaselt.
Pisivalt polev oranzkollane
Signaal AiMeshi ruuteri ja sélme vahel on nork.
Pisivalt punane
Teie AiMeshi ruuteril puudub internetiihendus.
Teie AiMeshi s6lm on ruuterist lahti Ghendatud.
Vilkuv helesinine
Teie AiMeshi ruuter rakendab uusi satteid.
Vilkuv oranzkollane
Teie AiMeshi ruuter voi s6lm lahtestub.

Piisivalt polev lilla

. Teie AiMeshi ruuter voi s6lm on turvareziimis.
Pisiv roheline
Teie AiMesh ruuter voi sdimeseade llitub teisele kanalile stisteemi
taaskaivitamise tttu voi hetkel kasutusel oleva kanalis tuvastatud
radarisignaali mojul.
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AiMesh Seadistustoimingud

01 XP4 td6tab vaikimisi AiMeshi ruuterina. Voite selle lisada ka
olemasolevasse AiMesh slsteemi AiMesh s6lmena.

e AiMeshi ruuterina — kasutage vorgukaabilit, et ihendada
oma modem XP4 ruuteri WAN-porti (likuge sammule
02).

e AiMeshi s6lmena - paigutage s6lm algseadistamisel
3 meetri kaugusele ruuterist. Uhendage oma AiMesh
solmeseade ja AiMesh ruuter thel jargmisel viisil.

A. WiFi tagasithendus (likuge edasi sammule 02).

B. Ethemneti tagasitihendus: Uhendage AiMesh ruuteri
LAN-pesa Etherneti kaabli abil AiMesh s6lme WAN-
pesaga.

C. Toiteliini tagasilihendus (likuge edasi sammule 02).

AiMesh sdlm AiMesh ruuter
XP4-i kasutamine s6imena XP4-i kasutamine ruuterina

36



02 Uhendage XP4 seadme toide, selleks kasutage komplektis
olevaid toitejuhtmeid.

MARKUSED:
* Arge kasutage toiteahelas pikendusjuhtmeid, et HomePlug signaali
mitte ndrgendada ja sellega andmesidekiirust aeglustada.

* Toiteliini tagasilihenduse héirete minimeerimiseks thendage
toitejuhtmed seinakontakti.

* Andmesidekiiruse tdstmiseks kasutage 3-kontaktilisi pistikupesi
2-kontaktiliste pistikupesade asemel.

03 Oodake, kuni LED-margutuli suttib siniselt — seade on
algseadistamiseks valmis.

Lllitage oma nutitelefonis sisse Bluetooth ja avage ASUS-e
04 ruuterirakendus. Tehke (ks jargmistest toimingutest ja jargige
ekraanijuhiseid AiMesh-i seadistamiseks.
o Kui soovite kasutada XP4-i AiMesh-i ruuterina, vajutage
Set up a new network (Uue vorgu seadistamine).
o Kui soovite kasutada XP4-i AiMesh-i s6lmena, vajutage
Add AiMesh node (AiMesh-i sdlme lisamine).

MARKUS: Kui soovite AiMesh ruuteri maarata paasupunktiks, siis
minge GUI-kasutajalidese saidile (http:/router.asus.com) ja sealt lehele
Administration (Haldamine) > Operation Mode (T66reziim).
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Vue d'ensemble du ASUS ZenWiFi XP4

Routeur AiMesh (XP4)

n=us 2 0ol
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Bouton combiné WPS/CPL

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour démarrer 'appairage WPS ou CPL.

Appairage WPS : Appuyez sur les boutons du XP4 et du nouveau client WiFi afin
d'établir la connexion.

Appairage CPL : Appuyez sur les boutons du XP4 du systéme Mesh et du nouvel
appareil XP4. Aprés quelques instants, le nouvel appareil XP4 sera intégré au systeme
Mesh existant.

Connecteur d'alimentation (CA)
Connectez votre routeur et votre nceud aux prises murales grace aux cable
d'alimentation fournis.

Bouton de réinitialisation
Ce bouton permet de restaurer les paramétres par défaut du routeur.
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Ports réseau local (LAN)
o Connectez des cables réseau sur ces ports pour établir une connexion a un réseau
local (LAN).
Port réseau étendu (WAN)
Connectez un cable réseau sur ce port pour établir une connexion a un réseau étendu

e (WAN).

Sivous utilisez le XP4 en tant que nceud AiMesh, vous pouvez relier un cable réseau

entre le port LAN (réseau local) d'un routeur AiMesh et son port WAN (réseau étendu)

pour une liaison montante (Uplink) sur Ethernet backhaul.

Port USB 3.1 Gen1

Insérez un dispositif USB 3.1 Gen1/ 2.0 tel qu'un périphérique de stockage ou un
e modem 3G/4G USB dans ce port.

Sivous utilisez le XP4 en tant que noeud AiMesh, le port USB prend en charge les

fonctions AiDisk et sauvegarde de Mac OS.

Caractéristiques
Prise d'alimentation (CA) 100-240Vca, 50/60Hz, 1A
Température de fonctionnement | 0-40°C Stockage 0-70°C
Humidité de fonctionnement 50-90 % Stockage 20-90 %
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Indications de la LED du ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4

‘ Bleu fixe
Votre routeur ou nceud AiMesh est prét pour la configuration.

-

Blanc fixe

Votre routeur ou nceud AiMesh est connecté et fonctionne correctement.

Orange fixe

1
<)
=]
o
&
(7

Le signal entre votre routeur AiMesh et votre noeud est faible.

Rouge fixe
. Votre routeur AiMesh n'est pas connecté a internet.

Votre nceud AiMesh n'est pas connecté au routeur.

Bleu clignotant

Votre routeur AiMesh est en train d'appliquer les nouveaux parametres.

Orange clignotant

Votre routeur ou nceud AiMesh est en train de se réinitialiser.

‘ Violet fixe
Votre routeur ou nceud AiMesh est en mode de secours.

Vert fixe
Votre routeur ou nceud AiMesh est en train de basculer sur un autre canal suite a un
redémarrage du systeme ou a la détection de signaux radar sur le canal actuel.
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Etapes de configuration AiMesh

01

Par défaut, le XP4 fonctionne en tant que routeur AiMesh. Vous pouvez
également I'ajouter en tant que nceud AiMesh dans un systeme AiMesh
existant.

En tant que routeur AiMesh : Utilisez un cable réseau pour connecter
votre modem au port WAN du XP4. (Passez a I'étape 02)

En tant que noeud AiMesh : Placez le noeud & moins de 3m du routeur
pendant la configuration. Connectez votre nceud AiMesh au
routeur AiMesh grace a I'une des méthodes suivantes :
A
B.

Connexion WiFi Backhaul (Passez a I'étape 02).

Connexion Ethernet backhaul : connectez un cable Ethernet
sur le port LAN (réseau local) du routeur AiMesh et sur le
port WAN (réseau étendu) du nceud AiMesh.

Connexion CPL Backhaul (Passez a I'étape 02).

AiMesh Node AiMesh Router
Use XP4 as a node Use XP4 as a router

WAl

Vefe
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4

Connectez votre XP4 a une prise murale grace au cable d'alimentation
fourni.

REMARQUES :

. N'utilisez pas de rallonge électrique, afin d'éviter la détérioration du signal
HomePlug et la réduction des vitesses de transfert.

. Pour réduire les interférences, connectez directement le cable
d'alimentation a une prise murale.

. Branchez le cable d'alimentation sur des prises de terre pour obtenir des
vitesses de transfert plus élevées.

Patientez jusqu'a ce que la LED affiche un bleu fixe, indiquant que
I'appareil est prét pour la configuration.

Activez la connexion Bluetooth sur votre téléphone et lancez

I'application ASUS Router. Effectuez I'une des actions suivantes et suivez

les instructions a I'écran pour terminer la configuration AiMesh.

. Appuyez sur Configurer un nouveau réseau si vous utilisez le XP4
en tant que routeur AiMesh; ou

. Appuyez sur Ajouter un nceud AiMesh si vous utilisez le XP4 en
tant que nceud AiMesh.

NOTE : Pour configurer le routeur AiMesh en mode point d'acces, ouvrez l'interface
de gestion (http://router.asus.com), puis rendez-vous sur la page Administration
> Operation Mode (Mode de fonctionnement).




ASUS ZenWiFi XP4 Yleiskatsaus
AiMesh-reititin (XP4)

ASUS g? _QQ‘EW
o 6 000

WPS/PLC-yhdistelmépainike
Paina tata painiketta kdynnistaaksesi WPS:n tai PLC:n pariutuksen.

a WPS-pariutus: Paina XP4:n ja uuden langattoman asiakkaan painikkeita
muodostaaksesi WiFi -yhteyden.
PLC-pariutus: Paina aiemmin luodussa verkkojarjestelméssa olevan XP4:n
ja uuden XP4-laitteen painikkeita. Hetken kuluttua uusi XP4-laite integroidaan
olemassa olevaan Verkkojarjestelméaasi.

9 AC-virtaliitanta
Liita reititin ja solmu seinépistorasioihin toimitukseen kuuluvilla virtajohdoilla.

e Nollauspainike
Tama painike nollaa tai palauttaa jarjestelman tehtaan oletusasetuksiin.

43



o LAN -portit
Liitd verkkokaapelit néihin portteihin muodostaaksesi LAN-yhteyden.

WAN -portti

Liitd verkkokaapeli tdhan porttiin WAN-yhteyden muodostamiseksi.
e Jos kaytat XP4:4& AiMesh-solmuna, voit yhdistdé verkkokaapelin

AiMesh-reitittimen LAN -portista sen WAN-porttiin Ethernet-pohjaisen

runkoliityntayhteyden nousevaa siirtotieté varten.

USB 3.1 Gen 1 -portti

Liita USB 3.1 Gen 1/ USB 2.0 -laite, kuten USB-levy tai USB 3G/4G-modeemi
e intahan porttiin.

Jos kaytat XP4:a4a AiMesh-solmuna, USB-portti tukee AiDisk- ja macOS

-varmuuskopio-toimintoa.

Tekniset tiedot
AC-virtatulo 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Kayttolampatila 0~40°C Sailytys 0~70°C
Kayttokosteus 50~90% Sailytys 20~90%
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ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 LED-merkkivalot

Tasainen sininen
AiMesh -reitittimesi tai solmusi on valmis asetettavaksi.
Tasainen valkoinen
O AiMesh-reitittimesi tai solmusi on verkossa ja toimii hyvin.
Tasainen keltainen
Signaali AiMesh-reitittimen ja solmun valilla on heikko.
Tasainen punainen
AiMesh-reitittimella ei ole internet-yhteytta.
AiMesh-solmun yhteys reitittimeen on katkennut.
Vilkkuva sininen
AiMesh-reitittimesi kayttaa uusia asetuksia.
Vilkkuva keltainen

AiMesh-reititinté tai soluma nollataan.

Tasainen violetti

. AiMesh-reititin tai solmu on pelastustilassa.
Tasainen vihred
AiMesh-reitittimesi tai solmusi vaihtuu toiselle kanavalle johtuen jarjestelmén
uudelleen kdynnistymisest tai nykyiselld kanavalla tunnistetuista
tutkasignaaleista.
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AiMesh-Asetusohjeet

01 XP4 toimii oletuksena AiMesh-reitittimena. Voit lisata sen myds
aiemmin luotuun AiMesh-jarjestelmaan AiMesh-solmuna.

o AiMesh-reitittimena: Liitd modeemi XP4:n WAN-porttiin
verkkokaapelilla. (Hyppééa Vaiheeseen 02)

e AiMesh-solmuna: Aseta solmu 3 metrin séteelle
reitittimestd asetusprosessin aikana. Liit AiMesh-
reitittimesi AiMesh-solmuun seuraavilla tavoilla:

A. WiFi Backhaul -yhteys (Hyppaéa vaiheeseen 02).

B. Ethernet Backhaul -yhteys: Liité Ethernet-kaapeli
AiMesh -reitittimen LAN-portista AiMesh-solmun
WAN-porttiin.

C. Powerline Backhaul -yhteys (Hyppaa vaiheeseen 02).

AiMesh-solmu AiMesh-reititin
Kayta XP4:8a solmuna Kayté XP4:aa solmuna
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02

03
04

Liita XP4 pistorasioihin toimitukseen kuuluvilla virtajohdoilla.

HUOMAUTUKSIA:

 Ala kayta jatkojohtoja valttdaksesi HomePlug-signaalin ja
datansiirtonopeuksien heikkenemisen.

e Minimoidaksesi s&hkdéjohtojen héirion, liité virtajohdot suoraan
pistorasioihin.

e Liita virtajohdot 3-napaisiin pistorasioihin 2-napaisten asemesta
saadaksesi korkeammat datansiirtonopeudet.

Odota, kunnes LED palaa tasaisesti sinisena iimaisten, etta laite
on valmis asetettavaksi.

Ota puhelimen Bluetooth kayttoon ja kaynnistd ASUS-reitittimen

SOVELLUS. Tee jompi kumpi seuraavista ja lopeta AiMesh-

asetus toimimalla néytén ohjeiden mukaisesti.

. Paina Set up a new network (Aseta uusi verkko), jos
kaytat XP4:a4 AiMesh-reitittimena; tai

. Paina Add AiMesh node (Lisda AiMesh-solmu), jos
kaytat XP4:aa AiMesh-solmuna.

HUOMAUTUS: Asettaaksesi AiMesh-reitittimen tukiasematilaan, siirry
graafiseen web-kayttoliittymaan (http:/router.asus.com) ja jatka sivulle
Hallinta > Toimintatila.
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ASUS ZenWiFi XP4 Ubersicht

AiMesh-Router (XP4)

n=us 2 0ol
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WPS-/PLC-Kombitaste
Driicken Sie diese Taste, um die WPS- oder PLC-Kopplung zu starten.

a WPS-Kopplung: Driicken Sie die Taste auf dem XP4-Gerat und auf einem neuen
WLAN-Client, um eine WLAN-Verbindung herzustellen.
PLC-Kopplung: Driicken Sie die Taste auf dem XP4-Gerat im vorhandenen Mesh-
System und auf einem neuen XP4-Gerat. Nach kurzer Zeit wird das neue XP4-Gerat in
Ihr bestehendes Mesh-System integriert.

AC Stromanschluss

e SchlieBen Sie Ihren Router und Netzknoten mit den mitgelieferten Stromkabeln an die
Steckdosen an.

Reset-Taste
Mit dieser Taste kdnnen Sie das System auf dessen Werkseinstellungen zuriicksetzen.
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LAN-Ports
o Verbinden Sie ein Netzwerkkabel mit diesen Anschliissen, um eine LAN-Verbindung
herzustellen.

WAN-Port
Verbinden Sie ein Netzwerkkabel mit diesem Anschluss, um eine WAN-Verbindung

e herzustellen.
Falls Sie das XP4-Gerét als AiMesh-Netzknoten verwenden, konnen Sie ein
Netzwerkkabel von einem LAN-Port eines AiMesh-Routers mit dem WAN-Port
verbinden, um die Uplink-Verbindung von Ethernet-Backhaul zu erhalten.

USB 3.1 (Gen1)-Anschluss

Verbinden Sie USB 3.1 (Gen1)-/USB 2.0-Geréte wie USB-Festplatten oder USB-3G/4G-
@ Modems mit diesem Anschluss.

Falls Sie das XP4-Gerat als AiMesh-Netzknoten verwenden, unterstitzt der USB-

Anschluss die Funktionen von AiDisk und macOS-Backup.

Spezifikationen
AC Stromeingang 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Betriebstemperatur 0~40°C Lagerung 0~70°C
Betriebsluftfeuchtigkeit 50~90% Lagerung 20~90%
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LED-Anzeige des ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4

50

Leuchtet blau
Ihr AiMesh-Router oder AiMesh-Netzknoten ist bereit fiir die Einrichtung.

Leuchtet weil3

Ihr AiMesh-Router oder AiMesh-Netzknoten ist online und alles ist im normalen
Bereich.

Leuchtet orange
Das Signal zwischen lhrem AiMesh-Router und dem Netzknoten ist schwach.

Leuchtet rot
Ihr AiMesh-Router hat keine Verbindung zum Internet.
Die Verbindung Ihres AiMesh-Netzknotens ist vom Router getrennt.

Blinkt blau
Ihr AiMesh-Router Gibernimmt neue Einstellungen.

Blinkt orange
Ihr AiMesh-Router oder AiMesh-Netzknoten wird zuriickgesetzt.

Leuchtet lila
Ihr AiMesh-Router oder AiMesh-Netzknoten befindet sich im Rettungsmodus.

Leuchtet griin

Ihr AiMesh-Router oder -Netzknoten wechselt zu einem anderen Kanal, verursacht
durch einen Systemneustart oder Radarsignale, die auf dem aktuellen Kanal erkannt
wurden.



AiMesh Einrichtungsschritte

O 1 Der XP4 arbeitet standardmaBig als AiMesh-Router. Sie kdnnen ihn
auch zu einem vorhandenen AiMesh-System als AiMesh-Netzknoten
hinzuftigen.

. Als AiMesh-Router: Verbinden Sie Ihr Modem (iber ein
Netzwerkkabel mit dem WAN-Port des XP4. (Fahren Sie mit
Schritt 02 fort)

. Als AiMesh-Netzknoten: Stellen Sie den Netzknoten und den
Router wahrend des Einrichtungsvorgangs in einer Reichweite
von 3 Metern voneinander auf. Verbinden Sie lhren AiMesh-
Netzknoten auf folgende Weisen mit dem AiMesh-Router:

A.  WLAN-Backhaul-Verbindung (Fahren Sie mit Schritt 02 fort).

B. Ethernet-Backhaul-Verbindung: Verbinden Sie ein Ethernet-
Kabel vom LAN-Port des AiMesh-Routers mit dem WAN-Port
des AiMesh-Netzknotens.

C. Powerline-Backhaul-Verbindung (Fahren Sie mit Schritt 02 fort).

AiMesh Node AiMesh Router
Use XP4 as a node Use XP4 as a router
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SchlieBen Sie Ihr XP4-Gerat mit dem mitgelieferten Stromkabel an
eine Steckdose an.

HINWEISE:

Verwenden Sie kein Stromverléangerungskabel, um zu vermeiden, dass das
HomePlug-Signal vermindert und die Dateniibertragungsgeschwindigkeiten
verringert werden.

Um Stérungen in der Stromleitung zu minimieren, schlieBen Sie das
Stromkabel direkt an eine Steckdose an.

SchlieBen Sie das Stromkabel an eine Dreistift-Steckdose anstelle einer
Zweistift-Steckdose an, um héhere Datentibertragungsgeschwindigkeiten
zu erreichen, falls fir Ihr Produkt zutreffend.

03 Warten Sie, bis die LED dauerhaft blau leuchtet. Dies zeigt an, dass das
Gerét fiir die Einrichtung bereit ist.

04 Aktivieren Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem Telefon und starten Sie die ASUS
Router-App. Nutzen Sie eine der folgenden Vorgehensweisen und
befolgen Sie die Bildschirmanweisungen, um die AiMesh-Einrichtung
abzuschlieBen.

. Driicken Sie auf Set up a new network (Neues Netzwerk
einrichten), wenn Sie den XP4 als AiMesh-Router verwenden
mochten; oder

. Driicken Sie auf Add AiMesh node (AiMesh-Netzknoten
hinzufiigen), wenn Sie den XP4 als AiMesh-Netzknoten
verwenden maéchten.

HINWEIS: Um den AiMesh-Router im Access-Point-Modus festzulegen, 6ffnen Sie
bitte die Web-Benutzeroberfldche unter (http://router.asus.com) und rufen Sie die
Seite Administration > Operation Mode (Betriebsmodus) auf.
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Emokoénnon ASUS ZenWiFi XP4

Apopoloyntric AiMesh (XP4)
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ZuvduacTiko Koupni WPS/PLC
MatoTe auTd TO KOUWT yia va eKKIVAOETE T ouleuén WPS 1 PLC.

o Z0{ev&n WPS: MatrioTe Ta Kouumid oto XP4 kal emAEETe €va vEo AoUPUATO
TPOYpapa-MEAATN yia va dnuiouvpyrioete cuvdeon WiFi.
Z0{evén PLC: Matriote Ta Koupmd oto XP4 0To UMdpxov 0UOTNUA MAEYHATOG Kal
O€ pla vEa ouokeur XP4. Meta amd Aiyo n véa ouokeun XP4 Ba evowpatwOei oto
umdpyov oUOTNUA TAEYUATOC.

Ynodoxn tpogpodoaciag AC
TuvdéoTe Tov SpopoloynTr Kat Tov KoUBo aag o€ TPiCeq XPNOIHOToIVTAG Ta
napexopeva kahwdia tpopodooiag.

Koupmi emavagopdg
AUTO TO KOUWTTE EMAVAPEPEL TO GUGTNA OTIG TTPOEMAEYHEVEC EPYOOTACIAKES
pubpioec.
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Oupeg LAN
o Tuvdéote Kahwdia SIKTUOU € AUTEC TIG BUPEC yia va SnUIoUpYHOETE GUVEEDN OTO
LAN.

Oupa WAN

Suvdéote éva kahwdio SiktUou o auth T BUPA yia va SnutoupyRoETe pia ouvdeon
e WAN.

Eav xpnotporoteite 1o XP4 w¢ koppo AiMesh, umopeite va ouvdéoete éva Kahwdio

Siktuou amd pia Bupa LAN evog Spopoloyntr AiMesh atn Bupa WAN yia ouvdeon

uplink omoBdleuéng Ethernet.
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OUpa USB 3.1Gen 1

Eioaydyete pia ouokeury USB 3.1 Gen 1/ USB 2.0, dmiw évav ioko USB 1j pévtep USB
e 3G/4G, og authy T B0pa.

Edv xpnotpomoteite To XP4 w¢ kopBo AiMesh, n Bupa USB umootnpilet Aettoupyia

AiDisk kat avtiypago acpaleiag Mac OS.

Mpodiaypapéc:
Eicodoc¢ 1ox00g AC 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Oeppokpacia Aertovpyiag 0~40°C Anobrkeuon 0~70°C
Yypaocia Aettovpyiag 50~90% Anobrkeuon 20~90%
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Evéeiktikég Auyvieg LED tou ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4

ZtaBepd pmie
0 SpopoloynTig iy o kdpPog AiMesh eivat £Toipog yia puBuon.
Avapel aTaBepa pe AeUKO Xpwpa

O 0 SpopoloynTig iy o kdpBog AiMesh givat online kat Aertoupyei kaha.
Avapel ataBepa pe moptoKahi xpwpa

To orjua petagu Tou Spopohoyntr AiMesh kat Tou kopBou gival aoBevég.
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Avapel aTaBepd pe KOKKIVO Xpwpa
‘ 0 Spoporoyntric AiMesh Sev eivat ouvedepévog oto Stadiktuo.
O kdppog AiMesh éxel amoauvSeBei amo Tov Spopoloyntr.

AvaBoofrvel pe pmAe Xpwpa

0 Spoporoyntrig AiMesh e@apuolet véeg pubuioeig.
Avaoofrvel pe moptokai xpwpa
livetal emavagopd tou SpopoAoynth fj Tou kouBou AiMesh.
. Avapel aTabepd pe pof Xpwpa
0 SpopodoynTic iy o kdpBog AiMesh Bpioketal o Aettoupyia Sidowong..
ZtaBepd avappévo PE MPAGIVO XpwHa
0 dpoporoyntic iy 0 KopPog AiMesh alalel og AANO KavaNl AOyw EMaveKKivnong
TOU GUGTAATOG, ] EVTOTIOHOU ONHATWY POVTAP GTO TPEXOV KAVANL.
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Bnuata Eykatractaong Aimesh

0 1 To XP4 Aertoupyei wg Spoporoyntrig AiMesh amo mpoemoyr).
Mmopeite emiong va o mpooBéceTe o€ éva UMApYoV GUOTNUA
AiMesh wg koppo AiMesh.

w¢ Spoporoyntrig AiMesh: Xpnaoipomotrjote éva kaAwdio
SIKTUOU yla va oUVSEDETE To povTEW oag oTn BUpa WAN Tou
XP4. (Metapeite oto Brua 02)

. w¢ kKOUPog AiMesh: TormoBetriote Tov Koo o€
améoTaon £we 3 PETpwv amod Tov SpopoloynTr Katd
Sadikaoia eykatdotaonc. Tuvééote Tov kOuBo AiMesh
otov dpopoloyntr AiMesh pe Toug akdAouBouc
TPOTIOUG.

A. X0Ovéeon omoBoleuéng WiFi (Metafeite oto Brjpa 02).

B. Xuvdeon omoB6leuénc Ethernet: TuvdéoTe pe éva
Kahwdto Ethernet tn Bupa LAN Tou Spopoloyntn
AiMesh pe tn B0pa WAN Tou kéupou AiMesh.

C.  X0véeon omoBoleuéne péow kalwdiou Tpopodoaiag
(MetaBeite oto Brypa 02).

Koppoc AiMesh Apopohoyntric AiMesh
Xprion XP4 we kéuBo Xprion XP4 w¢ Spopodoynry
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03
04

Yuvdéote Tov XP4 o€ mpileg xpnotomoLwvTag Ta mapexOpeva KaAWSIa
TpoPodoaiac.

IHMEIQZEIZ:

Mnv xpnotpomoleite KaAWSIA EMEKTAONG WOTE VA AMOPUYETE TNV umoBaduion
Tou onpatog HomePlug kat Tn peiwon Twv TaXUTATWY METAPOPAG SedopEVwY.

Tat va ehay1oTomoINOETE TIG MAPEPPBOAEC a6 To kKaAwdIo TpoPodoaiag,
ouvbéote ameubeiag Ta Kahwdia Tpogodoaciag oTig mpilec.

Yuvdéote Ta kahwdia Tpopodoaiag oe mpileg pe 3 mOoug avtiyia 2 yia
VPNAOTEPEC TAXUTNTEG PETAPOPAC SESOUEVWV.

Mepipévete éwc 0Tou N Auyvia LED avayel otabepd pe Pme Xpwa,
unodnAwvovTag 4TI N GUOKEUN €ival TOIN yia Tn pUBLIoN.

Evepyomotiote To Bluetooth o1o TNAépwvé oag Kat EKKIVAOTE

v epappoyr) ASUS Router kai, oTn ouvéxela, Kavte éva amd

Ta akéhouBa kat akoAouBroTe Tig 0dnyiec otnv 086vn yia va

0)\0K)\I’]pw0£T£ N puBion AiMesh.
Matrote Set up a new network (Anpioupyia véou Siktvou) edv
xenotpomoleite o XP4 wg Spopoloynti AiMesh 1y

. Matriote Set up a new network (Anpioupyia véou SikTUou) 0V
xpnotporoteite 1o XP4 wg Spoporoynt AiMesh 1y

THMEIQZH: Mo va opioete Tov Spoporoynth AiMesh wg onpeio mpdoPaong,
petaBeite oto Sladiktuako GUI (http://router.asus.com) kat petaBeite ot oehida
Administration (Awayeipion) > Operation Mode (Katdotaon Aettoupyiac).
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ASUS ZenWiFi XP4 7w n'7'5 nrj7o
(XP4) AiMesh nam
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LAN nixy
LAN 220 x'7 12 1770 niny™? nwn 723 "an

WAN nxrye
\WAN 1120 1% 1 1T XY w720 1an
7w LAN-n nx'x'n nwn 72> 1207 '2in ,AiMesh 25125 XP4-2 wnnwn nnx DX

.Ethernet backhaul aion uplink 22'n 7277 13 17¢ WAN-n nx'x*? AiMesh am

USB 3.1 Gen1 nx'y

USB nTin ix USB j7o'7 1120 USB 3.1 Gen 1/ USB 2.0 [pni 1T nX'¥™7 1an
.3G/4G

AiDisk n'¥pa9oa ymnn USB-n nx'x' ,AiMesh 215125 XP4-2 wnnwn nnx ox
.macOS n7wonn Ndwn "1l

015N
100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A AC nnn nod
70°C~0 JlonK 40°C~0 n71Y9 M1vIdNL
90%~20 jlonx 90%~50 n'7w9m ninY
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ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 LED nmn nin

yip nnd

DNTan7 pm niwnaw AiMesh [pnin Ik ana
127 yaxa np'nt

.20 ol Jiipn nivnaw AiMesh [pnin Ik am
721y yaxa yap np'nt

U [7nnn 127 AiMesh am 12 nixn

DITR yaxa np'nt

.01701'K7 2N 'k AiMesh ama?

.aminn pninn AiMesh |pnn

21N> yaxa nanann

JDIUTNN NNTANN DR 7'nn AiMesh ana

721y ya¥a nanann

.019'x M1y AiMesh |nn Ix am

120 yaxa np'nt

Aty axvna AiMesh [pnn ik am

e yaxa nptiT

n*n NMIX IX 12NN 7INNK NREYa INK YRy 1y AiMesh [pnin ik anma
NN YNV 17Ny
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AiMesh na1an nYw

n>WNY7 INIK 901N 0a 721n .AiMesh an1> 77nn n1M2ad w19 XP4 01
.AiMesh 251 nn'j AiMesh

niy¥nxa XP4 7¢ WAN-n nx'¥'? oTinn nx 1an :AiMesh ani .
(02 27¥7 277) .nwn 720

aninn 0vn 3 7¥ 7nna 210 nX opn (AiMesh a1 .
AiMesh an1 nn%? AiMesh 27 nx 1an .mpnnn 17nna
NIXAN D'DTA
(2 29w7 277) WiFi Backhaul nian - X
nxxn Ethernet 723 7an :Ethernet Backhaul hiarn 2
AiMesh |pnin 7w LAN nx'7 AiMesh ama 7w LAN-n
.(2 27947 277) Powerline Backhaulnian - .2

5112 AiMesh o1 AiMesh
nwnnw 2-XP4 5101 nwnnw 2-XP4 ima
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.0'971¥NN MW 72101 win'y N 2 0pw? XP4 nx 1an 02

yam

HomePlug nixa ny'ao yin *1 ndIRN 7202 wnnwn 'k ¢
.D7IININ NN DN DX ['07n7 K7W I

I8 DN MYUNN 1720 DK 12N ,NNNA 172 NIYI9N DIXNYY? ¢
2P DpYn

D'WpYWY? DIpna 0'T'T 3 *7pa 0Wpw? nwnn 710 Nk Nan - e
.D2IMIN NNV NN DX 2 TN 1,007 2 'ua

TANT PIN V'WINNY (17,7100 YaXa 797D NNNAY TY NN 03

Enable Bluetooth on your phone and launch ASUS Router 04
T2 NIAYIAN NIKIINT DXNNA 7u91 NINAN NI7Ivonn nnx yxa .APP
AiMesh m1Tan nx oY
721x12 DX (hwTn w1 1Tan) Set up a new network yn% .
IX ;AiMesh am XP4-2 wnnwinY
n¥ N ox (AiMesh a1 qoin) Add AiMesh node yn% .
AiMesh 251> XP4-1 wnnwin?

19720 pwnnn 7R w7 ,nwa nTipd AiMesh maman :nnvn
Operation < (‘1a1) Administration 1nai (http://router.asus.com)
.(n"1yo 2¥n) Mode
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ASUS ZenWiFi XP4 Attekintés

AiMesh router (XP4)

Magyar

Sl B 2 ~Edon |
o 00 Ma o

WPS/PLC kombinalt gomb
Nyomja meg ezt a gombot a WPS vagy PLC pérositds megkezdéséhez.

o WPS pérositas: Nyomja meg a gombokat az XP4 eszkdzon és az Uj vezeték
nélkuli kliensen, hogy létrehozza a WiFi csatlakozast.
PLC parositas: Nyomja meg a gombokat az XP4 eszkdzon a létez6 Mesh
rendszerben és az Uj XP4 eszkdzon. Rovid id6 utan az Uj XP4 eszkdz
integrélva lesz a Iétezé Mesh rendszerbe.

AC tapfesziiltség csatlakozé
e Csatlakoztassa a routert és a csomépontot a fali csatlakozéaljzathoz a tartozék
tapkabelekkel.

Alaphelyzet gomb

e Ez a gomb alaphelyzetbe allitja a rendszert vagy visszaallitja a gyari
alapértékeket.
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LAN portok
Csatlakoztasson halézati kabelt e csatlakozékhoz a LAN kapcsolat
felépitéséhez.

WAN port

Csatlakoztasson halézati kabelt e csatlakozéhoz a WAN kapcsolat
felépitéséhez.

Ha az XP4 eszkézt AiMesh csomdpontnak haszndlja, csatlakozhat egy
halézati kabellel egy LAN portrél egy AiMesh router WAN portjahoz felmend
csatlakozashoz egy Ethernet csatlakozashoz.

(6]

USB 3.1 Gen 1 port

Csatlakoztasson egy USB 3.1 Gen 1/USB 2.0 eszkdzt, mint példaul USB-
lemezt vagy USB 3G/4G modemet ehhez a csatlakozohoz.

Ha az XP4 eszkézt AiMesh csomdpontnak haszndlja, az USB port tdmogatja
az AiDisk funkciot és macOS biztonsagi mentésnek.

Jellemzdék
AC tapfesziiltség bemenet 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Miikodési hémérséklet 0~40°C Térolas 0~70°C
Miikodési paratartalom 50~90% Térolas 20~90%
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ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 LED jelzések

. Folyamatos kék
Az AiMesh routere vagy csomépontja készen all beéllitasra.
O Folyamatos fehér
Az AiMesh routere vagy csomépontja online és jol mikadik.

Folyamatos narancssarga
A jel az AiMesh router és a csomépont kdzétt gyenge.

Magyar

Folyamatos voros
. Az AiMesh routernek nincs Internet kapcsolata.
Az AiMesh csomépont nem csatlakozik a routerhez.

Villogé kék
Az AiMesh router alkalmazza az Uj bedllitasokat.

Villogé narancs
Az AiMesh routere vagy csomépontja visszaallitddik.

. Folyamatos lila
Az AiMesh routere vagy csomépontja mentés médban van.

Folyamatos z6ld
Az AiMesh router vagy csomdpont a rendszer trainduldsa, vagy radarjelek
érzékelése miatt a jelenlegi csatornan, atvalt egy masik csatornara.
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Az Aimesh Beallitasa — Lépések

01 Az XP4 mint AiMesh router miikodik alapértelmezetten.
Hozzaadhatja egy Iétez6 Aimesh rendszerhez mint AiMeh
csomépont.

e Mint AiMesh router: Hasznaljon egy halézati kabelt,
hogy 6sszekdsse modem WAN csatlakozoéjat az XP4
eszkdzzel. (menjen a 02 Iépéshez)

e Mint AiMesh csomdpont: A bedllitasi folyamat soran
Ugyeljen arra, hogy az router és csomopont 3 méter
tavolsagra legyen egymastdl. Csatlakoztassa az AiMesh
csomoéponthoz az AiMesh routert a kdvetkezd médokon.

A. WiFi visszacsatolas csatlakozas (menjen a 02
|épéshez).

B. Ethernet visszacsatolas csatlakozés: Csatlakoztassa
az Ethernet-kabelt az AiMesh routeren 1évé LAN-port
és az AiMesh csomdponton lévé WAN-port kdze.

C. Aramkéri visszacsatolds csatlakozas (menjen a 02
|épéshez).

AiMesh csomépont AiMesh router
Az XP4 eszkdz hasznélata csomopontként Az XP4 eszkoz hasznalata routerként
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02

03
04

Csatlakoztassa az XP4 a fali csatlakozdaljzathoz a tartozék
tapkabelekkel.
MEGJEGYZESESK:

* Ne hasznéljon hosszabitékat, hogy elkerilie a HomePlug jel
gyengiilésést és az adatatviteli sebesség csokkenését.

e Az aramkor interferenciajanak minimalizalasahoz csatlakoztassa a
tapkabelt kdzvetlenil a fali csatlakozoaljzathoz.

Magyar

e Csatlkozstassa a tapkabelt 3 dugds aljzathoz 2 dugds helyett a
magasabb adatatviteli sebesség érdekében.

Varjon amig a LED folyamatos kék szinnel vilagit, jelezve, hogy
az eszkdz készen dllnak a beallitasra.

Engedélyezze a Bluetooth-ot a telefonjan és inditsa el az ASUS

Router APP. Végezze el az aldbbiak egyikét és kbvesse a

képerny6n megjelend utasitasokat, hogy befejezze az AiMesh

beallitast.

. Nyomja meg a Set up a new network (Uj halézat beallitasa)
gombot ha az XP4 eszkdzt mint AiMesh routert hasznalja; vagy

° Nyomja meg az Add AiMesh node (AiMesh csomépont

hozzaadasa) gombot, ha az XP4 eszkdzt mint AiMesh
csomdpontot hasznélja.

MEGJEGYZES: Az AiMesh router hozzaférési pont médba valé
allitdsdhoz menjen a webes felhasznaloi feliiletre
éht(tj)://router.asus.com) és Iépjen az Administration
Il-tj rlninisztra'lés) > Operation Mode (Miikédési méd)
oldalra.
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Panoramica di ASUS ZenWiFi XP4

Router AiMesh (XP4)

s ® =bdol

o ee&“a

Pulsante combo WPS/PLC

Premete questo pulsante per avviare |'associazione WPS o PLC.

Associazione WPS: Premete il pulsante su XP4 e sul nuovo client wireless per stabilire
la connessione WiFi.

Associazione PLC: Premete il pulsante su XP4 nel sistema mesh esistente e sul nuovo
dispositivo XP4. Dopo poco tempo il nuovo dispositivo XP4 verra integrato al sistema

mesh esistente.

Connettore di alimentazione AC
Collegate il router e il nodo a prese di corrente a muro usando i cavi di alimentazione
in dotazione.

Pulsante di reset
Questo pulsante serve a ripristinare le impostazioni predefinite di fabbrica.
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o Porte LAN

Collegate i cavi di rete in queste porte per stabilire connessioni LAN.

e Porta WAN

Collegate un cavo di rete in questa porta per stabilire una connessione WAN.

Se usate XP4 come nodo AiMesh potete collegare un cavo di rete dalla porta LAN di un

router AiMesh alla porta WAN di XP4 per una connessione uplink Ethernet backhaul.
e PortaUSB 3.1 Gen 1

In questa porta potete inserire un dispositivo USB 3.1 Gen 1/ USB 2.0 come un hard

disk USB o un modem USB 3G/4G.

Se usate XP4 come nodo AiMesh la porta USB puo supportare funzioni AiDisk e

backup macOs.
Specifiche
Ingresso alimentazione AC 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Temperatura di esercizio 0~40°C Archiviazione 0~70°C
Umidita di esercizio 50~90% Archiviazione 20~90%
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Significato del LED di ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4

‘ Blu fisso
Il vostro router o nodo AiMesh é pronto alla configurazione.

Bianco fisso

Il vostro router o nodo AiMesh & in linea e funziona correttamente.
Ambra fisso
I segnale tra il router AiMesh e il nodo é debole.

Rosso fisso
. Il router AiMesh non ha connessione a Internet.
Il nodo AiMesh é disconnesso dal router.

_\ﬁ_ Blu lampeggiante
" llrouter AiMesh sta applicando le nuove impostazioni.

Ambra lampeggiante
Il vostro router o nodo AiMesh si sta resettando.

. Viola fisso
Il vostro router o nodo AiMesh & in modalita di recupero.

Verde fisso
Il vostro router o nodo AiMesh sta passando ad un altro canale a causa di un riavvio
di sistema o del rilevamento di segnali radar sul canale corrente.
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Configurazione di AiMesh

0 XP4 ¢ impostato in modo predefinito come router AiMesh. Potete anche
aggiungerlo ad un sistema AiMesh esistente come nodo AiMesh.

. Come router AiMesh: Usate un cavo di rete per collegare il vostro
modem alla porta WAN di XP4. (Andate al passaggio 02)

. Come nodo AiMesh: Posizionate il nodo ad una distanza massima
di 3 metri dal router durante il processo di configurazione. Stabilite
la connessione tra il router AiMesh e il nodo AiMesh in uno dei
seguenti modi:

A. Connessione WiFi Backhaul (Andate al passaggio 02).

B.  Connessione Ethernet Backhaul: collegate un cavo Ethernet
dalla porta LAN del router AiMesh alla porta WAN del nodo
AiMesh.

C.  Connessione Powerline Backhaul (Andate al passaggio 02).

AiMesh Node AiMesh Router
Use XP4 as a node Use XP4 as a router

©
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72

Collegate XP4 ad una presa a muro usando il cavo di alimentazione in
dotazione.

NOTE:

. Non usate una prolunga di alimentazione per evitare il declassamento del
segnale HomePlug e la riduzione delle velocita di trasferimento.

. Per minimizzare le interferenze della linea elettrica collegate il cavo di
alimentazione direttamente ad una presa di corrente.

. Collegate il cavo di alimentazione ad una presa di corrente con 3 fori
anziché 2 per ottenere velocita di trasferimento piti elevate.

Attendete fino a quando il LED si accende di una luce blu fissa, questo
indica che il dispositivo e pronto alla configurazione.

Abilitate il Bluetooth sul vostro telefono e avviate I'app ASUS Router.

Scegliete una delle seguenti opzioni e seguite le istruzioni sullo schermo

per completare la configurazione del sistema AiMesh.

. Premete Set up a new network (Configura una nuova rete) se
usate XP4 come router AiMesh, oppure

. Premete Add AiMesh node (Aggiungi nodo AiMesh) se usate
XP4 come nodo AiMesh.

NOTE: Per configurare il router AiMesh in modalita access point entrate
nell'interfaccia web (GUI) (http:/router.asus.com) e andate alla pagina
Amministrazione > Modalita operativa.




~ASUS ZenWiFi XP4"” apzvalga
+AiMesh” kelvedis (XP4)
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WPS/PLC kombinuotasis mygtukas

Paspauskite 5j mygtuka, kad pradétuméte WPS arba PLC susiejima.

o WPS susiejimas: Norédami uzmegzti,, WiFi“ rysj, paspauskite XP4 jrenginio ir naujo
belaidzio jrenginio mygtukus.
PLC susiejimas: Paspauskite esamos,Mesh” sistemos XP4 jrenginio ir naujo XP4
jrenginio mygtukus. Po kurio laiko naujas XP4 jrenginys bus integruotas j esama
,Mesh" sistema.

AC maitinimo jungtis
e Prijunkite savo kelvedj ir mazga prie sieniniy elektros lizdy komplekte esanciais
maitinimo kabeliais.

Nustatymo i$ naujo mygtukas
e Sis mygtukas naudojamas parametrams i naujo nustatyti arba sistemos
numatytosioms gamyklos nuostatoms atkurti.
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e LAN prievadai
Prijunkite tinklo kabelius prie iy prievady, kad uzmegztuméte LAN rysj.

WAN prievadas

e Prijunkite tinklo kabelj prie Sio prievado, kad uzmegztuméte WAN rysj.
Jei XP4 naudojate kaip,AiMesh” mazgg, tinklo kabeliu galite sujungti,AiMesh”
kelvedzio LAN prievadg ir jo WAN prievada, kad uzmegztuméte atgalinj eterneto rysj.

USB 3.1, Gen 1” prievadas

Prie Sio prievado junkite USB 3.1 Gen 1/ USB 2.0 jrenginj, pvz., USB diskg arba USB
e 3G/ 4G modema.

Jei naudojate XP4 kaip ,AiMesh” mazga, USB prievadas palaiko ,AiDisk" ir,macOS

atsarginio kopijavimo funkcijas.

Specifikacijos
AC galios jvestis 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Darbo aplinkos 0~40°C Saugojimo vietos aplinkos 0~70°C
temperatira temperatira
Darbo aplinkos drégnumas | 50~90% Saugojimo vietos aplinkos 20~90%
drégnumas
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ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 LED indikatoriai

Sviecia mélynai

Jusy ,AiMesh” kelvedis arba mazgas yra paruostai sarankai.

O Svieia baltai
Jusy,AiMesh” kelvedis arba mazgas yra prijungti ir tinkamai veikia.
Svie¢ia gintarine spalva

Silpnas signalas tarp ,AiMesh” kelvedZio ir mazgo.
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Sviecia raudonai
. +AiMesh” kelvedis neprijungtas prie interneto.
Jusy,AiMesh” mazgas yra atjungtas nuo kelvedzio.

Mirksi mélynai

™ Jasy,AiMesh” kelvedis pritaiko naujas nuostatas.

Mirksi gintarine spalva

Jusy,AiMesh” kelvedis arba mazgas yra nustatomi i$ naujo.

Sviecia purpurine spalva

. Jusy,AiMesh” kelvedis arba mazgas veikia gelbéjimo rezimu.
Svie¢ia zaliai
Jusy,AiMesh” kelvedis ar mazgas pradeda veikti kitu kanalu, dél sistemos
perkrovimo arba radaro signaly, aptikty dabartiniame kanale.
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»~Aimesh” Sarankos Zingsniai
o Esant numatytajai nuostatai, XP4 veikia kaip ,AiMesh” kelvedis. Jj taip
pat galite pridéti prie esamos ,AiMesh” sistemos kaip ,AiMesh” mazga.
. Naudodami kaip ,AiMesh” kelved: Tinklo kabeliu prijunkite savo
modema prie jrenginio XP4 WLAN prievado. (Pereikite prie 2
veiksmo)
Naudodami kaip ,AiMesh” mazga: Sarankos proceso metu
pastatykite mazgg ir kelvedj 3 metry atstumu vieng nuo
kito. Prijunkite ,AiMesh” mazgo prie ,AiMesh” kelvedis toliau
nurodytais bldais:

A. Prijungimas naudojant,WiFi* atgalinj rysj (pereikite prie 2
veiksmo).

B. Prijungimas naudojant atgalinj eterneto tinklo rysj: Batinai
sujunkite ,AiMesh” kelvedzio LAN prievada ir,,AiMesh”
mazgo WAN prievada eterneto kabeliu.

C. Prijungimas naudojant,Powerline Backhaul” rys3j (pereikite
prie 2 veiksmo).
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+AiMesh” mazgas #AiMesh” kelvedis
Naudojant XP4 kaip mazga Naudojant XP4 kaip kelved

)
T/
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02 Prijunkite XP4 prie sieniniy elektros lizdy komplekte esanciais
maitinimo kabeliais.
PASTABOS:

Nenaudokite ilginamujy maitinimo kabeliy, kad nesuprastéty
,HomePlug” signalas ir nesumazéty duomeny perdavimo sparta.

Norédami, kad elektros energijos trukdziai bty minimalds, maitinimo
kabelius junkite tiesiai prie sieniniy lizdy.
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« Norédami, kad duomeny perdavimo sparta buty didesné, maitinimo
kabelius junkite prie 3, o ne 2 kontakty lizdy.

03 Palaukite, kol Sviesos diodai pradés $viesti mélynai, rodydami,
kad jrenginys yra paruostas sarankai.

Paleiskite programéle,, ASUS Router APP”. Atlikite bet kurj i$
04 Siy veiksmy ir vykdykite ekrane pateikiamus nurodymus, kad
uzbaigtuméte , AiMesh” saranka.
. Paspauskite Set up a new network (Nustatyti nauja
tinkla), jei XP4 naudojate kaip ,AiMesh” kelvedj; arba
. Paspauskite Add AiMesh node (Pridéti,AiMesh” mazga),
jei XP4 naudojate kaip ,AiMesh” mazga.

PASTABA:  Norédami nustatyti,AiMesh” kelvedj, ad jis veikty prieigos
tasko rezimu, naudokite Ziniatinklio grafine sasajg (http://
router.asus.com) ir atverskite tinklalapj Administration
(Administravimas) > Operation Mode (Darbo rezimas).
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ASUS ZenWiFi XP4 parskats

AiMesh mar$rutétajs (XP4)
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WPS/PLC kombinéta poga

Nospiediet So pogu, lai saktu WPS vai PLC savieno$anu pari.

WPS savienos$ana pari: Nospiediet pogas uz XP4 ierices un uz jauna
bezvadu klienta, lai izveidotu Wi-Fi savienojumu.

PLC savieno$ana pari: Nospiediet pogas uz XP4 ierices eso$aja rezga
sistéma un uz jaunas XP4 ierices. Péc neilga laika jauna XP4 ierice tiek
integréta eso$aja rezga sistéma.

Mainstravas savienotajs
Pievienojiet marsrutétaju un mezglu sienas rozetém, izmantojot pievienotos
stravas vadus.

Atiestates poga
Ar 80 pogu tiek atiestatiti vai atjaunoti sisttmas noklusétie rapnicas iestatijumi.
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o LAN porti
Pievienojiet tikla kabelus Siem portiem, lai izveidotu LAN savienojumu.

WAN pieslégvieta
Pievienojiet tikla kabeli $im portam, lai izveidotu WAN savienojumu.

e Ja izmantojat XP4 ierici ka AiMesh mezglu, tikla kabeli no AiMesh mar$rutétaja
LAN porta var savienot ar ta WAN portu Ethernet atvilces marsrutétaja
augSupsaites savienojumam.

iesu
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USB 3.1 Gen 1 pieslégvieta

levietojiet Saja porta USB 3.1 Gen 1/USB 2.0 ierici, pieméram, USB disku vai
@ UsB 36/4G modemu.

Ja izmantojat XP4 ierici ka AiMesh mezglu, USB ports atbalsta AiDisk un Mac

operétajsistémas dublésanas funkciju.

Tehniskie dati
Mainstravas ievade 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Darba temperatiira 0~40°C Uzglabasana 0~70°C
Apkartejas vides mitrums | 50~90% Uzglabasana 20~90%
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ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 LED indikacijas

Nepartraukti zils

AiMesh marsrutétajs vai mezglpunkts ir gatavi iestatianai.
Nepartraukti balts

AiMesh marsrutétajs vai mezglpunks ir tie§saisté un darbojas labi.

1eq

Nepartraukta dzintara krasa

~n

Signals starp AiMesh marsSrutétaju un mezglpunktu ir vajs.
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Nepartraukti sarkans
‘ AiMesh marsrutétajam nav interneta savienojuma.
AiMesh mezglpunkts ir atvienots no marsrutétaja.

_D'/_ MirgojoSs zils

7 AiMesh mars$rutétajs lieto jaunus iestatijumus.
MirgojoSa dzintara krasa
AiMesh marsrutétajs vai mezglpunkts tiek atiestatiti.
Nepartraukti purpursarkans

‘ AiMesh marsrutétajs vai mezglpunkts ir glabSanas rezima.
Nepartraukti zal$
AiMesh marsrutétajs vai mezgls parslédzas uz citu kanalu, ko izraisa
pasreizéja kanala konstatétie sisttmas atsaknésanas vai radara signali.
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AiMesh lestatiSanas Soli

O XP4 ierice péc nokluséjuma darbojas ka AiMesh marsrutétajs. To var
pievienot arT esoSai AiMesh sistémai ka AiMesh mezglu.

e Ka AiMesh mardrutétajs: Izmantojiet tikla kabeli, lai
pievienotu modemu XP4 ierices WAN portam. (Parejiet uz
02. soli)

e Ka AiMesh mezgls: lestatiSanas laika novietojiet mezglu 3
metru attaluma no marsrutétaja. Savienojiet savu AiMesh
mezglu ar AiMesh mar$rutétaju talak noraditajos veidos.

A.  Wi-Fi atvilces marsrutéSanas savienojums (parejiet uz 02.
soli).

B. Ethernet atvilces marSrutéSanas savienojums: Savienojiet
Ethernet kabeli no AiMesh mar$rutétaja LAN porta ar
AiMesh mezgla WAN portu.

C. Elektrolinijas atvilces marsrutéSanas savienojums
(parejiet uz 02. soli).

AiMesh mezglpunkts AiMesh ruuter
Izmantot XP4 ierfoi ka mezglu Izmantot XP4 ierici ka mardrutétaju

iesu
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02 Pievienojiet XP4 sienas rozetém, izmantojot pievienotos
stravas vadus.

PIEZIMES:

* Neizmantojiet stravas pagarinatajus, lai izvairitos no HomePlug
signala degradacijas un samazinata datu parsatianas atruma.

1eq

e Lai samazinatu elektrolinijas traucéjumus, pievienojiet stravas vadus
tiesi sienas rozetem.
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e Lai nodroSinatu lielaku datu parsatiSanas atrumu, savienojiet stravas
vadus ar 3 zaru kontaktligzdam, nevis ar 2 zaru kontaktligzdam.

0 3 Pagaidiet, l1dz indikators sak degt nepartraukti zila krasa, kas
norada, ka ierice ir gatava iestati$anai.

0 4 TalrunT iespéjojiet Bluetooth un palaidiet ASUS marsrutétaja
lietotni. Veiciet kadu no talak noraditajam darbibam un
izpildiet ekrana redzamos noradijumus, lai pabeigtu AiMesh
iestatiSanu.

. Nospiediet Set up a new network (lestatit jaunu
tiklu), ja izmantojat XP4 ierici ka AiMesh marsrutétaju;
vai

*  Nospiediet Add AiMesh node (Pievienot AiMesh
mezglu), ja izmantojat XP4 ierici ka AiMesh mezglu.

PIEZIME: Lai iestatitu AiMesh mar$rutétaju ka piekluves punkta rezimu,
atveriet timekla grafisko lietotaja saskarni (http:/router.asus.com) un dodieties
uz lapu Administration (Administré$ana) > Operation Mode (Darbibas
reZims).
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Oversikt over ASUS ZenWiFi XP4

AiMesh-ruter (XP4)
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WPS/PLC-kombiknapp
Trykk denne knappen for a starte WPS- eller PLC-paring.
o WPS-paring: Trykk knappene pa XP4 og en ny tradlgs klient for & opprette WiFi-
tilkobling.
PLC-paring: Trykk knappene pa XP4 i det eksisterende maskesystemet og en ny

XP4-enhet. Etter kort tid blir den nye XP4-enheten integrert i det eksisterende
maskesystemet.

Vekselstromkontakt
Koble ruteren og noden til stikkontaktene med stremledningene som falger med.

e Tilbakestillingsknapp
Denne knappen tilbakestiller eller gjenoppretter systemets standardinnstillinger.
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LAN-porter
Koble nettverkskabler til disse portene for a opprette LAN-tilkoblinger.

WAN-port

e Koble en nettverkskabel til denne porten for a opprette en WAN-tilkobling.
Hvis du bruker XP4 som en AiMesh-node, kan du koble en nettverkskabel fra en
LAN-port pé en AiMesh-ruter til WAN-porten for oppkobling av Ethernet-backhaul.

USB 3.1 Gen1 port
Du kan koble en USB 3.1 gen. 1-/USB 2.0-enhet. som en USB-disk eller USB 3G/4G-

e modem til denne porten.
Hvis du bruker XP4 som en AiMesh-node, statter USB-porten funksjonene AiDisk og
sikkerhetskopiering for macOS.

Spesifikasjoner
AC Power input 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Driftstemperatur 0~40°C Oppbevaring 0~70°C
Luftfuktighet ved drift 50~90% Oppbevaring 20~90%
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ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 LED-indikatorer

Lyser blatt

AiMesh-ruteren eller -noden er klar til & sette opp.

Lyser hvitt

AiMesh-ruteren eller -noden er pa nett og fungerer som den skal.
Lyser gult

Signalet mellom AiMesh-ruteren og noden er svakt.

Lyser radt

AiMesh-ruteren har ingen internettforbindelse.

AiMesh-noden er koblet fra ruteren.

Blinker blatt

AiMesh-ruteren bruker nye innstillinger.

Blinker gult

AiMesh-ruteren eller -noden tilbakestilles.

Lyser lilla

AiMesh-ruteren eller -noden er i redningsmodus.

Lyser grant

AiMesh-ruteren eller -noden bytter til en annen kanal pa grunn av at systemet
starter om eller det oppdages radarsignaler pa den gjeldende kanalen.
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Trinn For Oppsett Av En Ruter

01 XP4 fungerer som standard som en AiMesh-ruter. Du kan ogsa
legge den til et eksisterende AiMesh-system som en AiMesh-node.

Som en AiMesh-ruter: Bruk en nettverkskabel til & koble
modemet til WAN-porten pa XP4. (Hopp til trinn 02)

Som en AiMesh-node: Plasser noden innen 3 meter fra
ruteren under oppsettet. AiMesh-ruteren kan kobles til
AiMesh-noden pa folgende mater.

A.  WiFi-backhaul-tilkobling (Ga til trinn 02).

B. Ethernet-backhaul-tilkobling: Koble en Ethernet-kabel
fra LAN-porten pa AiMesh-ruteren til WAN-porten pa
AiMesh-noden.

C. Stremnett-backhaul-tilkobling (Ga til trinn 02).

AiMesh-noden AiMesh-ruter.
Bruk XP4 som en node Bruk XP4 som en ruter
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02

03
04

Koble XP4 til stikkontaktene med stremledningene som falger
med.

MERKNADER:

« Ikke bruk skjsteledninger, da det kan gjere HomePlug-signalet darligere
og redusere dataoverfgringshastigheter.

For & minimere forstyrrelser over stramnettet kobler du stramledningene
direkte til stikkontaktene.

Koble stremledningene til jordede stikkontakter i stedet for ujordede for
hoyere dataoverferingshastigheter.

Vent til LED-lampen lyser helt blatt, noe som indikerer at enheten er
klar til oppsett.

Aktiver Bluetooth pa telefonen, start ASUS Router-appen.

Gjor ett av folgende og folg instruksjonene pa skjermen for a

fullfore oppsettet av AiMesh.

. Trykk Set up a new network (Sett opp et nytt nettverk)
hvis du bruker XP4 som en AiMesh-ruter, eller

«  Trykk Add AiMesh node (Legg til AiMesh-node) hvis du
bruker XP4 som en AiMesh-node.

MERK: For a sette AiMesh-ruteren i tilgangspunktmodus gar du til web-
grensesnittet (http://router.asus.com) og til siden Administration
(Administrasjon) > Operation Mode (Driftsmodus).
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Visao geral do ASUS ZenWiFi XP4

Router AiMesh (XP4)
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Botdo combinado WPS/PLC

Pressione este botéo para iniciar o emparelhamento WPS ou PLC.
Emparelhamento WPS: Pressione os botdes no XP4 e no novo ciente sem
fios para estabelecer ligagdo WiFi.

Emparelhamento PLC: Pressione os botdes no XP4 no Sistema Mesh
existente e num novo dispositivo XP4. Ap6s um breve instante, o novo
dispositivo XP4 serd integrado no seu sistema Mesh.

Conector de alimentacdao AC
Ligue o seu router e 0 nd a tomadas elétricas utilizando os cabos de
alimentacao fornecidos.

Botao de reposicao
Este botdo repde ou restaura as predefinices do sistema.
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o Portas LAN
Ligue os cabos de rede a estas portas para estabelecer a ligagéo LAN.

Porta WAN

e Ligue um cabo de rede a esta porta para estabelecer a ligagao WAN.
Se utilizar o XP4 como né AiMesh, pode ligar um cabo de rede a partir de uma
porta LAN de um router AiMesh a porta WAN para ligagéo de retorno Ethernet.

Portugués

Porta USB 3.1 Geral 1

Insira um dispositivo USB 3.1 Gen 1/ USB 2.0 como, por exemplo, um disco
e USB ou um modem USB 3G/4G nesta porta.

Se utilizar o XP4 como né AiMesh, a porta USB suporta as fungdes AiDisk e

copia de seguranca para Mac OS.

Especificacoes

Entrada de alimentagdo AC | 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A

Temperatura de 0~40°C Armazenamento 0~70°C
funcionamento

Humidade em 50~90% Armazenamento 20~90%
funcionamento
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Indicagdes LED do ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4

90

Azul estatico

O seu router ou n6 AiMesh estéa preparado para configuragéo.
Branco estatico

O seu router ou n6 AiMesh esta online e funciona corretamente.
Ambar estatico

O sinal entre o seu router AiMesh e o né é fraco.

Vermelho estatico

O seu router AiMesh nao tem ligagao a Internet.

O seu n6 AiMesh esté desligado do router.

Azul intermitente

O seu router AiMesh estd a aplicar as novas defini¢des.

Ambar intermitente

O seu router ou n6 AiMesh esta a efetuar a reposigao.

Roxo estatico

O seu router ou n6 AiMesh esta no modo de recuperag&o.

Verde estatico

O seu router ou n6 AiMesh esta a mudar para outro canal devido a
reinicializagao do sistema ou detecao de sinais de radar no canal atual.



Passos De Configuracao AiMesh

01 O XP4 funciona como router AiMesh por predefinicao. Pode
também adiciond-lo a um sistema AiMesh existente como nd

AiMesh.

Como né AiMesh: Utilize um cabo de rede para ligar o seu
modem a porta WAN do XP4. (Avancar para o Passo 02)

Como no AiMesh: Coloque o né a uma distancia

Portugués

maxima de 3 metros do router durante o processo de
configuragéo. Ligue o seu n6 AiMesh e o router AiMesh das
seguintes formas.

A
B.

C.

Ligacdo Backhaul WiFi (avance para o passo 02).

Ligac&o Backhaul Ethernet: Ligue um cabo Ethernet da
porta LAN do router AiMesh a porta WAN do n6é AiMesh.
Ligacdo Backhaul a rede elétrica (avance para o passo 02).

Node AiMesh Router AiMeshUtiizar
Utilizar 0 XP4 como n6 Utilizar o XP4 como router

dE=
ey

Mefe
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02 Ligue XP4 a tomadas elétricas utilizando os cabos de
alimentacéo fornecidos.
NOTAS: o

* Nao utilize extensdes de alimentacdo para evitar degradar o sinal
HomePlug e reduzir velocidades de transferéncia de dados.
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e Para minimizar a interferéncia da rede elétrica, ligue os cabos de
alimentagéo diretamente as tomadas elétricas.
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* Ligue os cabos de alimentagao a tomadas com 3 pinos, em vez de 2
pinos, para velocidades de transferéncia de dados mais elevadas.

03 Aguarde até que o LED acenda em azul, indicando que o
dispositivo esta preparado para a configuragao.

Ative o Bluetooth no seu telefone e abra a aplicacéo
04 ASUS Router. Execute uma das seguintes agdes e siga

as instrugdes apresentadas no ecré para concluir a

configuracdo AiMesh.

. Pressione em Set up a new network (Configurar uma
nova rede) se utilizar o XP4 como router AiMesh; ou

o Pressione em Add AiMesh node (Adicionar né
AiMesh) se utilizar o XP4 como n6 AiMesh.

NOTA: Para definir o router AiMesh como o modo de ponto de
acesso, abra a interface web (http:/router.asus.com) e aceda a pagina
Administracdo > Modo de funcionamento.
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Informacje ogdine o systemie ASUS ZenWiFi XP4
Router AiMesh (XP4)
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Przycisk combo WPS/PLC
Nacisnij ten przycisk, aby rozpocza¢ parowanie WPS lub PLC.

o Parowanie WPS: Nacisnij przyciski na urzadzeniu XP4 i nowym kliencie
bezprzewodowym w celu nawigzania potaczenia Wi-Fi.
Parowanie PLC: Naciénij przyciski na urzadzeniu XP4 w istniejgcym systemie
Mesh i na nowym urzadzeniu XP4. Po krétkim czasie nowe urzadzenie XP4
zostanie wigczone do istniejgcego systemu Mesh.

Ztgcze zasilania AC
e Podtgcz router i wezet do gniazd elektrycznych przy uzyciu dotgczonych
przewodoéw zasilajacych.

e Przycisk RESET
Przycisk stuzy do przywracania domysinych ustawien systemu.
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Gniazda LAN
Stuzg do podfgczania kabli sieciowych celem ustanowienia lokalnego
potaczenia sieciowego.

Gniazdo sieci WAN

Stuzy do podfgczania kabla sieciowego w celu ustanowienia potgczenia z
siecig rozlegta.

Jesli urzgdzenie XP4 jest uzywane jako wezet AiMesh, jego port WAN mozna
potaczy¢ kablem sieciowym z portem LAN routera AiMesh w celu nawigzania
potaczenia uplink sieci Ethernet typu backhaul.

(6]

USB 3.1 Gen 1 port

Podtacz do tego portu urzadzenie USB 3.1 Gen 1/USB 2.0, takie jak dysk USB
lub modem USB 3G/4G.

Jesli urzadzenie XP4 jest uzywane jako wezet AiMesh, port USB bedzie
obstugiwat funkcje AiDisk i kopie zapasowe systemu Mac OS.

Specyfikacje:

Wejscie zasilania AC 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A

Temperatura robocza 0~40°C Przechowywanie 0~70°C
Wilgotnos¢é robocza 50~90% Przechowywanie 20~90%
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Stan wskaznika ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4

Swieci na niebiesko
Router lub wezet AiMesh jest gotowy do konfiguracii.

Swieci na biato
O Router lub wezet AiMesh jest w trybie online i dziata prawidtowo.
Swieci na bursztynowo
Sygnat miedzy routerem i weztem AiMesh ma niska jako$¢.
Swieci na czerwono
. Router AiMesh nie jest pofaczony z Internetem.
Wezet AiMesh nie jest potgczony z routerem.
ﬁ Miga na niebiesko
7 Trwa stosowanie nowych ustawien routera AiMesh.
Miga na bursztynowo
Trwa resetowanie routera lub wezta AiMesh.
Swieci na fioletowo
. Router lub wezet AiMesh jest w trybie ratunkowym.
Swieci na zielono

Trwa przetaczanie routera lub wezta AiMesh na inny kanat z powodu
ponownego uruchomienia systemu lub wykrycia sygnatéw radiolokacyjnych w
aktualnie uzywanym kanale.
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Instrukcje Konfiguraciji
Systemu Aimesh

O Urzgdzenie XP4 dziata domys$linie jako router AiMesh. Mozna je
takze doda¢ do istniejacego systemu AiMesh jako wezet AiMesh.

e Funkcja routera AiMesh: Za pomoca kabla sieciowego
podtacz modem do portu WAN urzadzenia XP4. (Przejdz do
kroku 02).

e Funkcja wezta AiMesh: Na czas konfiguracji umie$¢ wezet w
odlegtosci do 3 metrdw od routera. Potgcz weztem AiMesh z
router AiMesh, korzystajac z jednej z ponizszych metod.

A. Potgczenie Wi-Fi typu backhaul (przejdz do kroku 02).
B. Pofaczenie Ethernet typu backhaul: Podtgcz kabel
Ethernet do portu LAN routera AiMesh i do portu WAN

wezta AiMesh.
C. Potaczenie Powerline typu backhaul (przejdz do kroku 02).

Uzywanie urzadzenia XP4 jako wezla Uzywanie urzadzenia XP4 jako routera

dE=
{1/

(A -

96



02 Podtacz XP4 do gniazd elektrycznych przy uzyciu dotgczonych
przewoddw zasilajgcych.

UWAGI:
* Nie nalezy uzywac przedtuzaczy, aby unikng¢ obnizenia jakosci
(sjygna’ﬁj urzadzenia HomePlug i zmniejszenia szybkosci transferu
anych.

* W celu zminimalizowania zaktécen potaczenia Powerline przewody
zasilajace nalezy podfaczy¢ bezposrednio do gniazd elektrycznych.

* W celu zapewnienia wiekszych szybkosci transferu danych przewody
zasilajgce nalezy podtaczy¢ do 3-bolcowych, a nie 2-bolcowych
gniazd elektrycznych.

03 Poczekaj, az dioda LED zacznie $wiecic stale na niebiesko,
co 0znacza, ze urzadzenie jest gotowe do konfiguraciji.

Wiacz funkcje Bluetooth telefonu i uruchom aplikacje
04 ASUS Router. Wykonaj dowolng z ponizszych czynnosci,

a nastepnie instrukcje ekranowe w celu dokoriczenia

konfiguracji systemu AiMesh.

e Nacisnij pozycje Set up a new network (Skonfiguruj
nowa siec), jesli urzadzenie XP4 petni funkcje routera
AiMesh; lub

o Nacisnij pozycje Add AiMesh node (Dodaj wezet
AiMesh), jesli urzagdzenie XP4 peti funkcje wezta
AiMesh.

UWAGA: W celu skonfigurowania trybu punktu dostepu routera
AiMesh nalezy przej$¢ do interfejsu Web GUI (http:/router.asus.com), a
nastepnie wybrag strong Administration (Administracja) > Operation
Mode (Tryb dziatania).
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0630p ASUS ZenWiFi XP4

Poytep AiMesh (XP4)

— P BTl

o eeééé

K WPS/PLC

P

Haxmute 3Ty KHOMKY ANnA 3anycka conpsxerna WPS naun PLC.

ConpsxeHue WPS: [Ina yctaHosku nogkntouenua WiFi Haxxmute KHonku Ha XP4 n
HOBOM 6€CrPOBOAHOM KIUeEHTe.

ConpsikeHune PLC: Haxmute KHomku Ha XP4 B cywwecTyloweii cicteme Mesh n HoBom
ycTpoiicTae XP4. Yepes KOPOTKUIA NPOMEXYTOK BPeMeHN HOBOe YCTPONCTBO XP4
6y[eT MHTEerpMpOBaHO B CyLLECTBYloLLYto cucTemy Mesh.

Pasbem nutaHna
TMoakniounTe poyTep 1 y3en K HaCTEHHbIM 3NEKTPUYECKIM PO3ETKaM C MOMOLLbIO
NOCTaBNAEMbIX B KOMM/IEKTE LUHYPOB MTAHUA.

Knonka c6poca

JTa KHOMKa NpeAHa3HayeHa ana c6poca CUCTeMbI K HACTPOIKaM Nno ymonyaxuto.
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o Pasbembi LAN

MNogknioueHne cetesbix yCTpOI?ICT&

WAN nopt
MNopknioyeHne ceteoro kabens ana ycraHosky WAN nogkntoueHms.

e Ecnu Bbl ncnonb3yete XP4 B kauectse y3na AiMesh, Bbl MOXeTe NOAKNIUUTL CETeBOI
Kabenb oT pazbema LAN poyTepa AiMesh k pasbemy WAN ans BocxogsLyero
coeauHenus Ethernet backhaul.

Pasbem USB 3.1 Gen1
MopakniounTe K 3TOMY NOPTY ycTpoicTBo USB 3.1 Gen 1/ USB 2.0, Hanpumep USB dnawu-
e anck nnm USB 3G/4G mogem.

Mpu ucnonb3oBaHun XP4 B Kauectse y3na AiMesh, nopt USB noaaepxusaet AiDisk n

Pycckun

Mac OS backup.
Cneuundukaums
BxopHoe HanpaxeHne 100-240B, 1A, 50-60r
Temnepatypa npu pa6ote 0~40°C BnaxHocTb npu pabote 0~70°C
BnaxHocTb npu pa6ore 50~90% BnaxHocTb npu pabote 20~90%
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Nupukauua ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4

100

TopuT cMHMM yBeTOM

PoyTep unu y3en AiMesh rotos K HacTpoiike.

Topurt 6enbim yBeTom

PoyTep unu y3en AiMesh oHnaiiH 1 Bce xopoLuo.

AHTapHbIN:

Cnabblii curHan mexxay poyTepom 1 y3nom AiMesh.

TopuT KpacHbIM LIBETOM
PoyTep AiMesh He nopKntoueH K NHTEPHeTY.

Baw y3en AiMesh oTknioueH ot poyTepa.

Muraet cuHum

PoyTep AiMesh npumeHAeT HoBble HaCTPOIIKY.

Muraet opaHxeBbiM

BoinonHsetca copoc poyTepa wiv y3na AiMesh.

TopuT NypnypHbIM LiBETOM

PoyTep unu y3en AiMesh HaxopuTCA B pexiiMe BOCCTaHOBIEHNA.

Toput 3eneHbiM

PoyTep unu y3en AiMesh nepexniouaeTca Ha Jpyroil KaHan, Bbl3BaHHbIN
nepesarpy3Koi c1cTembl UMM 06HapyKeHNeM Ha TeKyllem KaHane
PanMoNOKaLIMOHHbIX OMEX.



MHcTpyKuumn no Hactpoike AiMesh

O 1 Mo ymonuaruto XP4 pabotaeT B Kauectse poyTepa AiMesh. Ero Takxe
MOXHO 06aBNTb B CyLyecTBytoLyto cuctemy AiMesh B kauecTse y3na
AiMesh.

. B kauecTse poyTepa AiMesh: c nomoLLbto ceTeBoro kabens
noakntounte mogem K pasbemy WAN XP4. (Mepeintn K wary 02)

Pycckun

. B KauecTse y3na AiMesh: B npoLiecce HAaCTPOWKI pa3MecTuTe y3en
Ha paccToAHMM He bonee 3 MeTpoB OT poyTepa. MogKnounTe
y3en AiMesh k poytepy AiMesh cnepytowmmy cnocobamu:

A. MogknioueHme WiFi Backhaul (nepeiitv k wary 02).

B. MopknioueHwe Ethernet Backhaul: MogkniounTe kabenb
Ethernet ot pasbema LAN poyTepa AiMesh k pazbemy WAN
y3na AiMesh.

C. MogkntoueHmne Powerline Backhaul (nepeiiti K wary 02).

AiMesh Node AiMesh Router
Use XP4 as a node Use XP4 as a router
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Mopkntounte XP4 K HACTEHHON NEKTPUYECKON PO3ETKE C MOMOLLbIO
MOCTAB/IAEMOrO B KOMIJIEKTE LHYPa NUTaHUA.

NPUMEYAHIA:

. Bo n3bexaHue YXYALEHWA CUrHana n CHUXKeHUA CKOPOCTU nepeaayn
[aHHbIX He VICI'IOJ'Ib3yI7ITe yonuHutenu.

¢ Ona YMEHbLUEHNA NOMeX OT NIEKTPOCETN NOAKNIOUNTE LWHYP NUTAHNA
HenocpeacTBeHHO K HacTeHHON po3eTke.

. Ona yBennyeHna CKOpoCT nepefadn aaHHbIX noaknovarTe LWHYpP NTaHNA
K TPEXKOHTAKTHbIM PO3ETKaM BMECTO IBYXKOHTAKTHbIX.

[loxpanTech NoKa MHAMKATOP He 3aropATCA CUHUM, MOKa3blBas, YTo
YCTPOWICTB FOTOBO K HACTPOMKE.

Bkntoumte Bluetooth Ha TenedoHe n 3anyctute npunoxerne ASUS

Router. BbinonHyTe 0fHO 13 Clepytowmx AelcTBUN 1 ClepyiTe

VIHCTPYKLMAM Ha SKpaHe AnA 3aBeplueHns HacTpoiiki AiMesh.

. Haxmute HacTpouTb HOBYI0 ceTb, ecnvi Bbl ucnonb3yete XP4 B
KauecTse poyTepa AiMesh; nnu

. Haxmute [lo6aButb y3en AiMesh, ecnv Bol ncnonb3yete XP4 B
KauecTse y3na AiMesh.

MPUMEYAHWE: ina yctaHOBKM poyTepa AiMesh B KauecTse pexiiMa TOuKM
AocTyna, BonauTe B BeG-uHTepdeiic (http://router.asus.com) 1 nepeiigute Ha
CTpaHuLy ARMUHUCTPUpPOBaHUe > Pexum paboTbl.




Prezentare generala ASUS ZenWiFi XP4

AiMesh router (XP4)
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Buton combinat WPS/PLC

Apasati acest buton pentru a initia asocierea WPS sau PLC.

Asociere WPS: Apasati butoanele de pe XP4 si un nou client wireless pentru a stabili
conexiunea WiFi.

Asociere PLC: Apasati butoanele de pe XP4 din sistemul Mesh si un dispozitiv XP4
nou. Dupd o perioada scurtd, noul dispozitiv XP4 va fi integrat in sistemul dvs. Mesh
existent.

Conector alimentare c.a.
Conectati router-ul si nodul AiMesh la prizele de perete utilizand cablurile de
alimentare incluse.

Buton Reset (Reinitializare)
Acest buton reinitializeaza sau restabileste sistemul la setarile implicite din fabrica.
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o Porturi LAN

Conectati cabluri de retea la aceste porturi pentru a stabili o conexiune LAN.

Port WAN

Conectati un cablu de retea la acest port pentru a stabili o conexiune WAN.
e Daca utilizati XP4 ca nod AiMesh, puteti conecta un cablu de retea de la un port LAN
al unui router AiMesh la portul séu WAN pentru conexiunea ascendenta Ethernet

backhaul.

USB 3.1 Gen 1 port

Introduceti un dispozitiv USB 3.1 Gen 1/USB 2.0, cum ar fi un disc USB sau un modem

e USB 3G/4G in acest port.

Daca utilizati XP4 ca nod AiMesh, portul USB accepta functia AiDisk si copie de

rezerva macOS.

Specificatii
Intrare alimentare c.a. 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Temperatura in stare de 0~40°C Depozitare 0~70°C
functionare
Umiditate in stare de functionare | 50~90% Depozitare 20~90%
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Indicatii LED ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4

Albastru constant

Router-ul sau nodul dvs. AiMesh este gata de configurare.

Alb constant
Router-ul sau nodul dvs. AiMesh este online si functioneaza bine.

Galben solid

Semnalul dintre router-ul dvs. AiMesh si nod este slab.

Rosu constant
Router-ul dvs. AiMesh nu are conexiune la Internet.

Nodul dvs. AiMesh este deconectat de la router.
Albastru intermitent

Router-ul dvs. AiMesh aplica noi setari.

Galben intermitent

Router-ul sau nodul dvs. AiMesh se reseteaza.

Violet solid

Router-ul sau nodul dvs. AiMesh este in modul de salvare.

Verde solid

Router-ul sau nodul dvs. AiMesh trece la un alt canal din cauza repornirii sistemului

sau detectarii semnalelor radar pe canalul curent.
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Pasi de configurare AiMesh

O ‘I XP4 functioneaza ca un router AiMesh in mod implicit. De asemenea,
il puteti adduga la un sistem AiMesh existent ca un nod AiMesh.

Ca router AiMesh: Utilizati un cablu de retea pentru a conecta
modemul la portul WAN al XP4. (Treceti la pasul 02)

. Ca nod AiMesh: Plasati nodul la maxim 3 metri de router in
timpul procesului de configurare. Conectati nodul dvs. AiMesh
la router-ul AiMesh prin urmatoarele moduri.

A. Conexiune WiFi Backhaul (sdriti la pasul 02).

B. Conexiune Ethernet Backhaul: Conectati un cablu
Ethernet de la portul LAN al router-ului AiMesh la portul
WAN al nodului AiMesh.

C. Conexiune Powerline Backhaul (sdriti la pasul 02).

Nod AiMesh Router AiMesh
Utilizarea XP4 ca nod Utilizarea XP4 ca router
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02

03
04

Conectati XP4 la prizele de perete utilizand cablurile de alimentare
incluse.
NOTE:

Nu folositi prelungitoare, pentru a evita degradarea semnalului HomePlug
si reducerea vitezei transferului de date.

« Pentru a minimiza interferentele de la reteaua electricd, conectati cablurile
de alimentare direct la prizele de perete.

Conectati cablurile de alimentare la prizele cu 3 punti si nu la cele cu 2
punti, pentru viteze mai mari de transfer de date.

Asteptati pana cand LED-ul albastru se aprinde, indicand faptul ca
dispozitivul este gata pentru configurare.

Activati functia Bluetooth pe telefon si lansati aplicatia ASUS Router.

Efectuati oricare dintre urmatoarele actiuni si urmati instructiunile de

pe ecran pentru a finaliza configurarea AiMesh.

. Apadsati Set up a new network (Configurare retea noud) dacd
utilizati XP4 ca router AiMesh; sau

. Apadsati Add AiMesh node (Adaugare nod AiMesh) daca
utilizati XP4 ca nod AiMesh.

NOTA: Pentru a seta routerul AiMesh in modul de punct de acces, accesati
interfata web GUI (http://router.asus.com) si accesati pagina Administrare >
Mod de operare.
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Informacién general sobre ASUS ZenWiFi XP4

Router AiMesh (XP4)
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Botén combinado WPS/PLC

Presione este botdn para iniciar la asociacion WPS o PLC.
Asociaciéon WPS: Presione los botones de XP4 y de un nuevo cliente
inaldmbrico para establecer una conexién Wi-Fi.

Asociacién PLC: Presione los botones de XP4 del sistema Mesh existente
y del nuevo dispositivo XP4. Después de un breve periodo de tiempo, el
nuevo dispositivo XP4 se integrara en el sistema Mesh existente.

Conector de alimentacién de CA
Conecte el enrutador y el nodo a las tomas de corriente utilizando los cables
de alimentacion incluidos.

Botén Restablecer
Este botdn restablece o restaura la configuracion predeterminada de fabrica
del sistema.
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o Puertos LAN

Conecte los cables de red en estos puertos para establecer una conexion LAN.

Puerto WAN

Conecte un cable de red en este puerto para establecer una conexiéon WAN.
e Si usa XP4 como un nodo AiMesh, puede conectar un cable de red desde un
puerto LAN de un enrutador AiMesh a su puerto WAN para la conexion de

enlace ascendente de la red de retorno Ethernet.

Puerto USB 3.1 Gen 1

Inserte un dispositivo USB 3.1 Gen 1/USB 2.0 como un disco USB o un

@ médem USB 3G/4G en este puerto.

Si usa XP4 como un nodo AiMesh, el puerto USB admite la funcién de AiDisk y

copia de seguridad de Mac OS.

Especificaciones:
Entrada de alimentacién de CA | 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Temperatura de funcionamiento | 0~40°C Almacenamiento 0~70°C
Humedad de funcionamiento 50~90% Almacenamiento 20~90%
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Indicaciones del LED ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4

Azul permanente

El enrutador o nodo AiMesh esta listo para la configuracion.

Blanco permanente

El enrutador o nodo AiMesh esta conectado y funciona perfectamente.
Ambar permanente

La sefial entre el enrutador y el nodo AiMesh es débil.

Rojo permanente

‘ El enrutador AiMesh no tiene conexién a Internet.

El nodo AiMesh esté4 desconectado del enrutador.

_D'/_ Azul intermitente
™ El enrutador AiMesh estd aplicando nuevas configuraciones.
Ambar intermitente
El enrutador o nodo AiMesh se esta restableciendo.
Purpura permanente

‘ El enrutador o nodo AiMesh se encuentra en modo de rescate.
Verde permanente
El enrutador o nodo AiMesh esta cambiando a otro canal porque el sistema
se ha reiniciado o se han detectado sefiales de radar en el canal actual.
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Pasos De Configuracion De AiMesh

01 XP4 funciona como un enrutador AiMesh de forma
predeterminada. También puede agregarlo a un sistema AiMesh
existente como un nodo AiMesh.

Como un enrutador AiMesh: Mediante un cable de red,
conecte el modem al puerto WAN de XP4. (Continte con el
paso 02)
Como un nodo AiMesh: Coloque el nodo a una
distancia no superior a 3 metros del enrutador durante
el proceso de configuracion. Conecte el nodo AiMesh
al enrutador AiMesh de las siguientes maneras.
A. Conexidn de retorno Wi-Fi (vaya al paso 02).
B. Conexidn de retorno Ethernet: Conecte un cable Ethernet
desde el puerto LAN del enrutador AiMesh hasta el puerto
WAN del nodo AiMesh.
C. Conexion de retorno de la linea eléctrica (vaya al paso
02).

~ Nodo AiMesh Router AiMesh
Utilizar XP4 como un nodo Utilizar XP4 como un enrutador

dam
=)

e o




02 Conecte XP4 a las tomas de corriente mediante los cables
de alimentacién incluidos.

NOTAS:
* No utilice alargadores de aIimentaciéné)ara evitar degradar la
geﬁal HomePlug y reducir las velocidades de transferencia de

atos.

* Para minimizar la interferencia de la linea eléctrica, conecte los cables
de alimentacion a las tomas de corriente eléctrica directamente.

* Enchufe los cables de alimentacion a tomas de corriente de 3 clavijas
en lugar de 2 clavijas para conseguir velocidades de transferencia de
datos més altas.

03 Espere hasta que el color del LED cambie a azul permanente,
lo que indica que el dispositivo esta listo para la configuracion.

Habilite la funcionalidad Bluetooth en el teléfono e inicie la
04 aplicacién ASUS Router.
Realice una de las siguientes acciones y siga las
instrucciones de la pantalla para finalizar la configuracién de
AiMesh.
. Presione Set up a new network (Configurar una
nueva red) si usa XP4 como un enrutador AiMesh; o
bien
. Presione Add AiMesh node (Agregar nodo AiMesh)
si usa XP4 como un nodo AiMesh.

NOTA: Para configurar el enrutador AiMesh como el modo de punto
de acceso, visite a la interfaz gréfica del usuario web (http://router.asus.
com) y vaya a la pagina Administracion > Modo de operacion.
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Pregled za ASUS ZenWiFi XP4

AiMesh ruter (XP4)
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WPS/PLC kombo taster
Pritisnite ovaj taster da pokrenete WPS ili PLC uparivanje.

a WPS uparivanje: Pritisnite tastere na XP4 uredaju i novom bezi¢nom klijentu
da uspostavite WiFi vezu.

PLC uparivanje: Pritisnite tastere na XP4 uredaju u postoje¢em mes sistemu
i na novom XP4 uredaju. Nakon kratkog vremenskog perioda, novi XP4 uredaj
¢e biti intergisan u va$ postoje¢i Mesh sistem.

Priklju¢ak za za naizmeni¢nu struju

e Povezite svoj ruter i ¢voriste za uti¢nice na zidu koristedi priloZzene kablove za
struju.

e Dugme za vracanje na pocetne vrednosti
Ovo dugme vraca sistem na podrazumevana fabri¢ka podeSavanja.
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o LAN portovi
Priklju¢ite mreZne kablove u ove portove da biste uspostavili LAN vezu.

WAN portovi
Priklju€ite mrezni kabl u ovaj port da biste uspostavili WAN vezu.

e Ukoliko koristite XP4 kao AiMesh ¢voriste, mozete da povezete mrezni kabl
sa LAN porta AiMesh rutera na njegov WAN port za uplink vezu posredni¢kog
etherneta.

Port USB 3.1 Gen 1
Ubacite USB 3.1 Gen 1/USB 2.0 uredaj poput USB diska ili USB 3G/4G
e modem u ovaj port.
Ukoliko koristite XP4 kao AiMesh évoriste, ISB port podrzava funkciju AiDisk-a
i macOS rezervnu kopiju.

Specifikacije
Ulaz za napajanje 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
naizmeniénom strujom
Radna temperatura 0~40°C Skladistenja 0~70°C
Radna vlaznost vazduha 50~90% Skladistenja 20~90%
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ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 LED indikacije

Postojana plava
Vas AiMesh ruter ili ¢voriSte su spremni za podeSavanje.

Postojana bela
O Vas$ AiMesh ruter ili ¢voriSte su na internetu i rade dobro.
Postojana Zuta
Signal izmedu vaSeg AiMesh rutera i évorista je slab.
Postojana crvena
Va$ AiMesh ruter nije povezan za internet.
Vasa AiMesh ¢ioda nije povezana sa ruterom.
Trepcéuca plava
Vas Aimesh ruter primenjuje nova pode$avanja.
Trepéuca zuta
Vas AiMesh ruter ili Gioda se resetuju.
Postojana ljubi¢asta
. Vas AiMesh ruter ili ¢ioda su u rezimu za spasavanje.
Postojana zelena
Vas AiMesh ruter ili ¢voriSte se prebacuje na drugi kanal usled ponovnog
pokretanja sistema ili radarskih signala detektovanih na trenutnom kanalu.
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Koraci za podesavanje AiMesh-a

01 XP4 podrazumevano funkcionise kao AiMesh ruter. Takode
mozete da ga dodate na postojeci AiMesh sistem kao AiMesh
Cvoriste.

116

Kao AiMesh ruter: Upotrebite mrezni kabl da povezZete svoj
modem za WAN port XP4 uredaja. (Predite na korak 02)

Kao AiMesh ¢voriste: Postavite ¢voriste u rasponu od 3
metara od rutera tokom procesa podeSavanja. Povezite
svoj AiMesh ¢voriste za AiMesh ruter na sledece nacine:

A. WiFi posrednitka veza (predite na korak 2).

B. Mrezna ethernet posrednicka veza: Povezite mrezni
ethernet kabl iz LAN porta za AiMesh ruter u WAN
port AiMesh ¢vorista.

C. Posrednicka veza preko elektri¢nih vodova (predite na

korak 2).
AiMesh mrezu AiMesh ruter
Koristite XP4 kao &voriste Koristite XP4 kao ruter

Vefe



02

03
04

Povezite XP4 za uti¢nice na zidu koriste¢i prilozene kablove za
struju.

NAPOMENE:

* Nemojte da koristite produzne kablove kako biste izbegli da
degradirate HomePlug signal i da ne biste smanijili brzinu protoka.

* Da biste maksimalno smanjili uticaj elektri¢nih vodova, direktno
povezite kablove za struju za uticnice na zidu.

e Prikljucite kablove za struju za uti¢nice sa 3 ¢iode, umesto za uti¢nice
sa dve Ciode za vedu brzinu prenosa podataka.

Sacekajte da se lampica upali postojanom plavom bojom,
ukazujuci da je uredaj spreman za podeSavanje.

Omogucite Bluetooth na telefonu i pokrenite ASUS ruter

aplikaciju. Uradite jedno od sledeceg i pratite uputstva na ekranu

da zavrSite podeSavanje AiMesh-a.

. Pritisnite Set up a new network (Podesi novu mrezu)
ukoliko koristite XP4 kao AiMesh ruter; ili

e Pritisnite Add AiMesh node (Dodaj AiMesh ¢voriste)
ukoliko koristite XP4 kao AiMesh ¢voriste.

NAPOMENA: Da podesite AiMesh ruter kao rezim za tacku pristupa, idite
na web GUI (http://router.asus.com), i potom na stranicu Administration
(Administracija) > Operation Mode (Operativni rezim).
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PrehPad o ASUS ZenWiFi XP4
Uzol AiMesh (XP4)
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Kombinacia tlacidiel WPS/PLC

Stla¢enim tohto tlacidla spustite parovanie WPS alebo PLC.

Parovanie WPS: Spojenie s WiFi vytvorte stlatenim tlagidiel na XP4 a novom
bezdrétovom klientskom zariadeni.

Parovanie PLC: Stlacte tlacidla na XP4 v existujicom systéme Mesh a na
novom zariadeni XP4. Nové XP4 zariadenie sa po kratkom ¢ase integruje do
existujlceho systému Mesh.

Sietovy konektor
Smerovac a uzol zapojte do nastennej elektrickej zasuvky pomocou dodanych
napajacich kablov.

Tlacidlo restart
Toto tlacidlo restartuje systém alebo ho obnovi na jeho predvolené tovarenské
nastavenia.
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o Porty LAN

Do tychto portov zapojte sietové kable na vytvorenie spojenia so sietou LAN.

Port WAN

Do tohto portu zapojte sietovy kabel na vytvorenie spojenia so sietou WAN.
e Ak pouzivate XP4 ako uzol AiMesh, sietovy kabel z portu LAN v smerovaci

AiMesh mdzete pripojit do jeho portu WAN na vystupné pripojenie spatného

prenosu cez Ethernet.

Port USB 3.1 Gen 1

Do tohto portu zapojte zariadenie USB 3.1 Gen 1/USB 2.0, ako napriklad USB
@ «iiic alebo modem USB 3G/4G.

Ak pouzivate XP4 ako uzol AiMesh, port USB podporuje funkciu AiDisk a

zalohovanie operaéného systému mac.

Slovensky

Parametre
Vstup sietového napétia 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Prevadzkova teplota 0~40°C Skladovanie 0~70°C
Prevadzkova vihkost 50~90% Skladovanie 20~90%
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LED indikatory ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4

‘ Svieti nepreru$ovane modra
Vas smerova¢ alebo uzol AiMesh je pripraveny na nastavenie.
Nepreru$ovane na bielo

Va8 smerovac alebo uzol AiMesh je on-line a funguje spravne.
Svieti zIta kontrolka
Signal medzi smerova¢om AiMesh a uzlom je slaby.
NepreruSovane na ¢erveno
‘ V&s smerovac AiMesh nema ziadne internetové pripojenie.
Vas uzol je odpojeny od smerovaca.
D‘z Blika modra kontrolka
™ Vas smerovac AiMesh aplikuje nové nastavenia.
Blika Zlta kontrolka
Vas smerovac alebo uzol AiMesh obnovuje pévodny stav.
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Svieti fialova kontrolka
‘ Vas smerovac alebo uzol AiMesh je v zachrannom rezime.
Svieti zelena
Pri reStartovani systému alebo zisteni radarovych signalov v aktualnom kanali
sa smerova¢ AiMesh alebo uzol prepina na iny kanal.
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Kroky Nastavenia Funkcie AiMesh

01 XP4 funguje Standardne ako smerova¢ AiMesh. MézZete ho tiez
pridat’ do existujuceho systému AiMesh ako uzol AiMesh.

e Ako smerova¢ AiMesh: Modem zapojte do portu WAN v
XP4 pomocou sietového kabla. (Prejdite na krok 02)

e Ako uzol AiMesh: Uzol po¢as nastavovania umiestnite do
vzdialenosti 3 metrov od smerovaca. Uzlu AiMesh pripojte
k smerovac AiMesh tymito sposobmi:
A. Spatné pripojenie zo siete WiFi (prejdite na krok 02).
B. Spatné pripojenie zo siete Ethernet: Port LAN na
smerovaci AiMesh zapojte pomocou kabla siete
Ethernet do portu WAN na uzle AiMesh.
C. Spatné pripojenie z elektrickd linky (prejdite na krok
02).

Uzol AiMesh Smerova¢ AiMesh
XP4 pouzivajte ako uzol XP4 pouZivajte ako smerovaé

Slovensky

)
)
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XP4 zapojte do nastennych elektrickych zasuviek pomocou
dodanych napéjacich kablov.

POZNAMKY:

* Nepouzivajte predlzovacie kable, aby nedoslo k zhorSeniu signalu
HomePlug a znizeniu rychlosti prenosu tdajov.

e Aby sa minimalizovalo rusenie elektrickej linky, napajacie kable
zapojte priamo do nastennych elektrickych zasuviek.

* Pre vySSie rychlosti prenosu Udajov nezapajajte napajacie kable do
2-kolikovych elektrickych zasuviek, ale do 3-kolikovych elektrickych
zasuviek.

Pockajte, kym budu svietit modré LED kontrolky, ¢o znamena,
Ze zariadenia su pripravené na nastavenie.

Zapnite Bluetooth vo vasom teleféne, spustite aplikaciu ASUS

Router APP. Vykonajte niektory z nasledujucich krokov a pri

nastavovani AiMesh postupujte podfa pokynov na obrazovke.

e Ak pouzivate XP4 ako smerova¢ AiMesh, stlacte Set up a
new network (Nastavit’ novu siet); alebo

o Ak pouzivate XP4 ako uzol AiMesh, stlacte Add AiMesh
node (Pridat’ uzol AiMesh)

POZNAMKA: Ak chcete smerova¢ AiMesh nastavit' ako rezim
pristupového bodu, prejdite na webovu lokalitu GUI (http:/router.asus.
com) a potom na stranku Administration (Sprava) > Operation Mode
(Prevadzkovy rezim).




ASUS ZenWiFi XP4 - pregled

Usmerjevalnik AiMesh (XP4)
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Kombiniran gumb WPS/PLC

Ta gumb pritisnite za zacetek povezovanja WPS ali PLC.

Povezovanje WPS: Pritisnite gumbe na napravi XP4 in novem brezzi¢cnem
odjemalcu, da vzpostavite povezavo z omrezjem WiFi.

Povezovanje PLC: Pritisnite gumbe na napravi XP4 v obstoje¢em mreznem sistemu
in na novi napravi XP4. Po kratkem obdobju bo naprava XP4 integrirana v vas
obstojeci sistem Mesh.

Omrezni konektor na izmenicni tok
Usmerjevalnik in zvezdisce prikljucite v stenski vti¢nici s pomocjo zvitih napajalnih
kablov.

Gumb za ponastavitev
S tem gumbom ponastavite ali obnovite sistem na privzete tovarniske nastavitve.
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Vrata LAN
Na ta vrata prikljucite omrezne kable za vzpostavitev povezave z lokalnim omrezjem.

Vrata WAN (internet)

Na ta vrata prikljucite omrezni kabel za vzpostavitev povezave s prostranim
omrezjem.

Ce napravo XP4 uporabljate kot vozlis¢e AiMesh, lahko omrezni kabel prikljucite iz
vrat LAN usmerjevalnika AiMesh v vrata WAN za navzgor vezano povezavo vmesne
Ethernetne povezave.

Vrata USB 3.1 Gen 1

V ta vrata vstavite napravo USB 3.1 Gen 1/USB 2.0, kot je pogon USB ali modem USB
3G/4G.

Ce napravo XP4 uporabljate kot vozlis¢e AiMesh, vrata USB podpirajo funkcijo
naprave AiDisk in varnostno kopijo operacijskega sistema mac.

Specifications

{\lakpajalni prikljucek na izmenicni | 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
ol

Delovna temperatura 0~40°C Shramba 0~70°C

Delovna vlaznost 50~90% Shramba 20~90%
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ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 LED-indikatorji naprave
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Sveti neprekinjeno modro

Vas usmerjevalnik ali vozlis¢e AiMesh je pripravljeno za nastavitev.

Sveti belo

Vas usmerjevalnik ali vozlis¢e AiMesh ima vzpostavljeno povezavo s spletom in
deluje ustrezno.

Sveti oranzno

Signal med vasim usmerjevalnikom AiMesh in vozlis¢em je Sibek.

Sveti neprekinjeno rdece

Vas usmerjevalnik AiMesh nima vzpostavljene povezave z internetom.

Vase vozlis¢e AiMesh nima vzpostavljene povezave z usmerjevalnikom.

Utripa modro

Vas usmerjevalnik AiMesh uporablja nove nastavitve.

Utripa oranzno

Vas usmerjevalnik ali vozlis¢e AiMesh se ponastavlja.

Sveti vijolicno

Vas usmerjevalnik ali vozlis¢e AiMesh je v nacinu resevanja.

Zelena sveti

Vas usmerjevalnik ali vozlis¢e AiMesh preklaplja na drugi kanal, kar je povzrocil

ponovni zagon sistema oziroma radarski signali, ki so zaznani na trenutnem kanalu.
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Koraki za Nastavitev za AiMesh

Naprava XP4 privzeto deluje kot usmerjevalnik AiMesh. Dodate jo
o 1 lahko tudi v obstojei sistem AiMesh kot vozlidce AiMesh.

. Kot usmerjevalnik AiMesh: s pomocjo omreznega kabla svoj
modem prikljucite v vrata WAN na napravi XP4. (Pojdite na
korak 02)

. Kot vozlis¢e AiMesh: med postopkom nastavitve vozlis¢e
postavite znotraj 3 metrov stran od usmerjevalnika. Svoj
vozlis¢em AiMesh povezite z usmerjevalnik AiMesh na
naslednje nacine.

A. Zaledna povezava z omrezjem Wi-Fi (preskocite na korak 02).
B. Zalednainternetna povezava: Ethernetni kabel prikljucite
v vrata LAN usmerjevalnika AiMesh in v vrata WAN vozlisca
AiMesh.
C. Zaledna povezava na energetski vod (preskocite na korak 02).

Vozlis¢e AiMesh Usmerjevalnik AiMesh
Uporaba naprave XP4 kot vozlisée Uporaba naprave XP4 kot usmerjevalnik
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02 XP4 v stenski vticnici s pomocjo zvitih napajalnih kablov.

OPOMBA:

Ne uporabljajte podaljskov, da preprecite poslabsanje signala HomePlug in
zmanjsanja hitrosti prenosa podatkov.

v ve

Za ¢im vecje zmanjsanje motenj v energetskih vodih napajalne kable
neposredno prikljucite v stenske vticnice.

«  Zahitrejsi prenos podatkov napajalni kabel prikljucite v 3-to¢kovno
vti¢nico namesto v 2-tockovno.
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03 Pocakajte, da lucka LED zasveti modro, kar pomeni, da je naprava
pripravljena za nastavitev.

04 Na svojem telefonu omogocite povezavo Bluetooth in zazenite
aplikacijo ASUS Router. Naredite nekaj od naslednjega in
upostevajte navodila na zaslonu za dokoncanje nastavitve
naprave AiMesh.

. Pritisnite Set up a new network (Nastavi novo omrezje),
Ce napravo XP4 uporabljate kot usmerjevalnik AiMesh, ali

. pritisnite Add AiMesh node (Dodaj vozlisce AiMesh), ce
napravo XP4 uporabljate kot vozlis¢e AiMesh.

OPOMBA:  Ce zelite usmerjevalnik AiMesh nastaviti v nacin dostopne tocke,
pojdite na spletno mesto GUI (http://router.asus.com) in odprite
Administration (Administracija) > Operation Mode (Nacin
delovanja).
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ASUS ZenWiFi XP4 Oversikt

AiMesh-router (XP4)
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WPS/PLC-kombinationsknapp
Tryck paknappen for att starta WPS- eller PLC-lankning.

a WPS-lénkning: Tryck pa knapparna p& XP4-enheten och en ny tradlés klient
for att etablera WiFi-anslutning.
PLC-lénkning: Tryck pa knapparna pa XP4-enheten i det befintliga mesh-
systemet och en ny XP4-enhet. Efter en kort stund integreras den nya XP4-
enheten i ditt befintliga mesh-system.

e Véxelstromskontakt
Anslut routern och noden till vagguttagen med de medféljande sladdarna.

e Aterstaliningsknapp
Denna knapp aterstaller systemet till dess standard fabriksinstéliningar.
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o LAN portar
Anslut natverkskablar i dessa portar for att etablera LAN-anslutning.
WAN-port
Anslut en natverkskabel i denna port for att etablera WAN-anslutning.

e Om du anvéander XP4 som en AiMesh-nod kan du ansluta en natverkskabel
fran en LAN-port pa en AiMesh-router till enhetens WAN-port for att lanka till
Ethernet-nét.

USB 3.1 Gen 1-port
Satti en USB 3.1 Gen 1/ USB 2.0-enhet, exempelvis en USB-disk eller USB

e 3G/4G-modem i denna port.

Om du anvander XP4 som en AiMesh-nod, sa stddjer USB-porten AiDisk- och
macOS-backup-funktion.

Specifikationer

Véaxelstromsingang 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Luftfuktighet vid drift 0~40°C Lagring 0~70°C
Luftfuktighet vid drift 50~90% Lagring 20~90%
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ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 LED-indikatorer
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Fast blatt

Din AiMesh-router eller -node &r klar att stélla in.

Fast vitt sken

Din AiMesh-router eller -nod ar uppkopplad och fungerar som den ska.
Fast gul

Signalen mellan din AiMesh-router och noden ar svag.

Fast rott sken

Din AiMesh-router har ingen Internetanslutning.

Din AiMesh-noden &r frankopplad fran routern.

Blinkande bla

Din AiMesh-router tillampar nya instéllningar.

Blinkande gul

Din AiMesh-router eller -nod aterstalls.

Fast rod

Din AiMesh-router eller -nod &r i raddningslage.

Fast grén

AiMesh-routern eller -noden vaxlar till en annan kanal, som orsakas av
omstart av systemet eller radarsignaler som identifieras pa den nuvarande
kanalen.



Installningssteg For AiMesh

01

XP4 fungerar som som standard som en AiMesh-router. Du kan
aven lagga till den som en AiMesh-nod till ett befintligt AiMesh-
system.

Som en AiMesh-router: Anvand en natverkskabel for att
ansluta ditt modem till WAN-porten pa XP4-enheten.
(Hoppa till steg 02)

Som en AiMesh-nod: Placera noden hogst 3 meter fran
routern under instéliningsprocessen. Anslut AiMesh-noden
till AiMesh-routern pé féljande satt:

A.  WiFi stamnétsanslutning (hoppa till steg 02).

B. Ethernet stamnéatsanslutning: Anslut en Ethernet-
kabel fran LAN-porten pa AiMesh-routern till WAN-
porten pa AiMesh-noden.

C. Anslutning till elektriskt stamnéat (hoppa till steg 02).

AiMesh-nod AiMesh-router
Anvénd XP4 som en nod Anvénd XP4 som en router

Mefe
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Anslut XP4 till vagguttag med de medféljande sladdarna.

NOTER:

* Anvéand inte elektriska férlangningssladdar for att undvika att
HomePlug-signalen férsé@mras och datadverforingshastigheterna blir
langsammare.

e For att minimera stérningen fran kraftledningen, anslut elsladdarna
direkt till vagguttagen.

e Satt kontakterna i 3-stiftsuttag istallet for 2-stiftsuttag for hogre
datadverféringshastigheter.

Vénta tills indikatorn lyser med fast blatt ljus, som indikerar att
enheten ar redo for instéllning.

04 Aktivera Bluetooth pa din telefon och starta ASUS Router APP.
Gor nagot av foljande och 6lj anvisningarna pa skarmen for att
slutféra instéliningen av AiMesh.

e Tryck pa Set up a new network (Installera ett nytt néatverk)
om du anvander XP4 som en AiMesh-router, eller

e Tryck pa Add AiMesh node (L&gg till AiMesh-nod) om du
anvander XP4 som en AiMesh-nod.

NOTERA: For att stélla in AiMesh-routern som atkomstpunktlage, ga
till det grafiska grénssnittet (http://router.asus.com), och ga till sidan
Administration > Operation Mode (Administration > Driftlége).
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ASUS ZenWiFi XP4 Genel Bakis

AiMesh yénlendiricisinin (XP4)
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WPS/PLC kombo diigmesi
WPS veya PLC eslestirmesini baglatmak icin bu diigmeye basin.

0 WPS eslestirme: WiFi baglantisi kurmak igin XP4 Gizerindeki ve yeni bir
kablosuz istemcideki diigmelere basin.
PLC eslestirmesi: Mevcut Mesh Sisteminde ve yeni XP4 cihazinda XP4
lzerindeki digmelere basin. Kisa bir slire sonra, yeni XP4 cihazi mevcut Mesh
Sisteminize entegre edilecektir.
AC giic konnektorii

9 Birlikte verilen gii¢ kablolarini kullanarak ydnlendiricinizi ve digiminizi duvar
prizlerine baglayin.

e Syfyrla diidmesi

Bu diigme sistemi fabrika varsayilan ayarlarina sifirlar veya geri yukler.
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o LAN baglanti noktasi
Ag kablolarini bu baglanti noktalarina baglayarak LAN baglantisini olusturun.

WAN baglanti noktasi

Bir ag kablosunu bu baglanti noktasina takarak WAN baglantisini baglayin.
e XP4'yi bir AiMesh dugiimii olarak kullaniyorsaniz, Ethernet ana tagiyiclya

yer-uydu baglantisi baglantisi i¢in bir AiMesh yénlendiricinin LAN baglanti

noktasindan WAN baglanti noktasina bir ag kablosu baglayabilirsiniz.

USB 3.1 Gen 1 baglanti noktasi

Bu baglanti noktasina bir USB disk veya USB 3G/4G modem gibi bir USB 3.1
6 Gen 1/USB 2.0 cihazi takin.

AiMesh dugimii olarak XP4 kullaniyorsaniz, USB baglanti noktasi AiDisk ve

macOS yedekleme iglevini destekler.

Teknik Ozellikler
AC Giic girisi 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A
Calisma Sicakhgi 0~40°C Saklama 0~70°C
Calisma Nemi 50~90% Saklama 20~90%
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ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 LED gostergeleri
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Sabit mavi
AiMesh yénlendiriciniz veya diigiiminlz kuruluma hazir.
Sabit beyaz

AiMesh ydnlendiriciniz veya diguminiiz ¢cevrimici ve iyi ¢aligiyor.

Sabit sar

AiMesh yonlendiriciniz ve diigiim arasindaki sinyal zayif.
Sabit kirmizi

AiMesh yénlendiricinizin internet baglantisi yok.

AiMesh diglimuniiziin yonlendirici ile baglantisi kesildi.
Yanip sénen mavi

AiMesh yénlendiriciniz yeni ayarlar uyguluyor.

Yanip s6nen sari

AiMesh yénlendiriciniz veya digtimiiniz sifirlaniyor.

Sabit mor
AiMesh yénlendiriciniz veya diigliminiz kurtarma modunda.

Sabit yesil

AiMesh yénlendiriciniz veya digiiminiiz, sistemin yeniden baslatiimasi veya
mevcut kanalda tespit edilen radar sinyalleri nedeniyle bagka bir kanala

geciyor.

Turkce
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AiMesh Kurulumu Adimlari

01 XP4, varsayilan olarak bir AiMesh ydnlendirici iglevi gorar. Bunu
ayrica bir AiMesh diigumi olarak mevcut bir AiMesh sistemine
de ekleyebilirsiniz.

*  AiMesh yoénlendirici olarak: Bir ag kablosu kullanarak
modeminizi XP4’nin WAN baglanti noktasina takin. (Adim
02'ye atlayin)

e AiMesh digimi olarak: Kurulum sirasinda digimu
yoénlendiricinin 3 metre yakinina yerlestirin. AiMesh
dugumune asagidaki yollarla AiMesh yoénlendiricinizi
baglayin.

A. WiFi Backhaul baglantisi (Adim 02'ye atlayin).

B. Ethernet Backhaul baglantisi: AiMesh yénlendiricinin
LAN baglanti noktasindan AiMesh digimunin WAN
baglanti noktasina bir Ethernet kablosu baglayin.

C. Gig¢ Hatti Backhaul baglantisi (Adim 02'ye atlayin).

AiMesh diigimii AiMesh ysnlendirici
XP4'yi diigiim olarak kullan XP4'yi yonlendirici olarak kullan

=
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Q -
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02 XP4, birlikte verilen gu¢ kablolarini kullanarak duvar prizlerine
baglayin.

NOTLAR:

* HomePlug sinyalinin azalmasini ve veri aktarim hizlarinin diismesini
6nlemek icin glic uzatma kablolari kullanmayin.

* Gug hatti girisimini en aza indirmek icin, gui¢ kablolarini dogrudan
duvar prizlerine baglayin.

* Daha yiksek veri aktarim hizlari icin gii¢ kablolarini 2 uclu prizler
yerine 3 uclu prizlere takin.

03 LED, aygitin kuruluma hazir oldugunu gésterecek sekilde sabit
mavi renge donene kadar bekleyin.

04 Telefonunuzda Bluetooth'u etkinlestirin ve ASUS Router
Uygulamasini baglatin. AiMesh kurulumunu tamamlamak icin
asagidakilerden birini gerceklestirin ve ekrandaki talimatlari
izleyin.

e XP4Yyi bir AiMesh yénlendirici olarak kullaniyorsaniz Yeni
ag kur’a basin; veya

e XP4Yyi bir AiMesh diigimu olarak kullaniyorsaniz, AiMesh
diigiimii ekle’ye basin.

NOT: AiMesh yénlendiriciyi erisim noktasi modu olarak gyarlamak icin
web GUl'ye (http:/router.asus.com) gidin ve Yénetim > Islem Modu
sayfasina gidin.
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Ornag ASUS ZenWiFi XP4

MapuwpyTtrzatop AiMesh (XP4)
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Kom6inoBana kHonka WPS/PLC

HaTucHiTb KHOMKY, o6 noyatn noeaHaHHA B napy WPS a6o PLC.

MoepnaHnHa B napy WPS: Hatuckarite KHONKM Ha npuctpoi XP4 i Ha HoBomy
6e3,poToBOMY Kni€HTi, o6 BCcTaHOBMTY NigkntoueHHA WiFi.

MoepHaHHA B napy PLC: Hatnckalite KHonku Ha XP4 B HasBHiit Mesh-cuctemi Ta Ha
HoBoMy NpucTpoi XP4R. 3a KopoTKuii yac HoBui NpucTpii XP4R Gyne iHTerposaHo B
HaasHy Mesh-cuctemy.

3'epHyBaY XUBNEHHA 3MIHHOTO CTPYMy
MiaKNIoYiTH MapLIPyTU3aTOP i BY301 0 PO3ETOK eleKTPOMEpeXi WHypamu
XKMBNIEHHA 3 KOMMNNEKTIB.

KHonka «Reset» (CKugaHHs)
LA KHOMKa CKMAAE HanaLTyBaHHA cUCTeMN Ha GabpryHi 3a 3aMOBUYBAHHAM.
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o MopTu LAN (nokanbHoi mepexi)
MigKntouiTe Mepexesi Kabeni Ao Lboro nopty, Wob BCTaHoBUTY NigkntoueHHA LAN.

Mopt WAN

MipkntouiTb Mepexesunil kabenb A0 LbOro NOpPTY, o6 BCTaHOBUTY NiAKAIOYEHHA
e WAN.

Ao By 3acTocoByeTe XP4 Ak By3on AiMesh, To MoxeTe nigKnlounMTi MepexeBui

Kabenb Big nopty LAN port Ha mappyTusatopi AiMesh go nopty WAN ans

BUCXiAHOrO TPaH3UTHOrO 3'€fiHaHHA Ethernet.

MopT USB 3.1 Gen 1
BctasTe Ao uboro nopty npuctpiit USB 3.1 Gen 1/ USB 2.0 sik-oT gnck USB abo
@ vorev UsB3G/4G.
AKwo BK 3acTocoyeTe XP4 sk By3on AiMesh, nopt USB niatpumye dyHkLito AiDisk i
pesepsHe KonioaHHA macOS.

TexHiuHi xapaKkTepncTUKN

Bxip xunBneHHa sminHoro ctpymy | 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 1A

Po6oua Temneparypa 0~40°C 36epiraHHa 0~70°C
BigHocHa BonoricTb NOBITPA Nif 50~90% 36epiraHHa 20~90%
Yac ekcnnyarauii
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ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 3HaueHHsA cBiTNOgiogHUX iHANKaTOpIB

MocriiiHnit 6naknTHMn

A

MapupyTr3atop abo By3on AiMesh rotosui 10 HanawTyBaHHs.

MocriitHnii Ginnit

MapupyTrsatop abo By3on AiMesh oHnaiiH i fobpe npaLiioe.
MocriiiHnit 6ypwTnHoBUR

Cnabkuit curian mix maplupytusatopom AiMesh i Byznom.
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MocTiiHnii YyepBOHMIA
. MapwpyTusatop AiMesh He mae nigknioueHHA o IHTepHeTY.
Byson AiMesh BigknioueHo Bif MapLupyT3aTopa.

_\“\/ MepexTuTb 6nakuTHUM

i MapupyTr3atop AiMesh 3acTocoBY€ HOBI HanalUTyBaHHs.
MepexTutb 6yplwTMHOBUM
MapupyTrsatop abo By3on AiMesh cknaae HanawTyBaHHs.

. Mocriitnnin pionetoBuii
MapupyTrsatop abo By3on AiMesh y pexumi Rescue (MopaTyHOK).
Mocriiinni 3eneHuin
MapwpyTuzatop AiMesh abo By301 nepemMnKaeTbCa Ha iHWNiA KaHan Yepes
nepe3aBaHTaXeHHA cMCTeMn abo CUrHanNM pajapy, BU3HaueHi Ha NOTOUYHOMY
KaHani.
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Kpokun HanawrtyBaHHAa AiMesh

0 1 XP4 npautoe Ak Mapipytnsatop AiMesh 3a 3amoBuyBaHHAM.Takox
MOXHa jofaTi HasBHY cuctemy AiMesh sk By3on AiMesh.

. Ak mapLpyTtusatop AiMesh: MepexHum kabenem nigknioditb
mogem go nopty WAN Ha XP4. (Mponycrite go Kpoky 02)

. Ak By3on AiMesh:Po3Taluyiite maplupyTrsaTtop i By3on
AiMesh Ha BigcTaHi 3 M oguH Big ogHoro. MNigkntouitb
By3on AiMesh i maplwpyTtunsatop AiMesh HacTynHuMM
cnocobamu:

A. TpaH3uTHe 3'egHaHHA WiFi (nponycTitb fo Kpoky 02).

B. TpaH3uTHe 3'egHanHsa Ethernet: Migkntouits Kabenb
Ethernet Big nopty LAN Ha mapwpyTusatopi AiMesh go
nopty WAN Ha By3ni AiMesh.

C. TpaH3uTHe 3'eAHaHHA Yepe3 enekTpomepexy (MPonycTiTh
1o Kpoky 02).

Byson AiMesh. MapuwpyTusatop AiMesh

3actocosyiire XP4 sk syson 3actocosyiire XP4 sik MapwpyTH3aTop
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02 Migkmouite XP4 0 po3eTok enekTpomepes i LWHypamm X1BEHHA
3 KOMMEKTIB.

A

MPUMITKA:

+ He KopucTyiiTeca nofoBxyBayamum, WWob He 3incyBaTh AKICTb CUTHaNy
HomePlug i He 3HM3KTV WBMAKICTL Nepeaavi AaHuX.

«  LWo6 miHimi3yBaTV iHTepdepeHLito 3 enekTpomepexelo, NiaKktovaiite
LIHYPY XMBNEHH:A 6e3nocepefHbo 10 CTIHHYUX PO3ETOK.
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. niﬂKﬂ}O‘lal;lTe LIHYPW XXNBNEHHA A0 PO3ETOK 3 3 KOHTaKTamu, a He 2
KOHTaKTamu, LLLO6 oTpUMaTn BULLY LLIBI/IﬂKiCTb nepenaqi AaHnX.

03 MouekaiiTe, JOKM 06MABa CBITNOAIOAN 3aCBITATLCA NOCTINHUM
ONaKUTHUM: MPUCTPIA TOTOBUI A0 HAaNALITYBaHHS.

04 AkTtuyiiTe Bluetooth Ha TenedoHi Ta 3anyctitb fopatok ASUS Router.
3po6iTb OfHE 3 HACTYMHOTO i BUKOHYIATE IHCTPYKLi Ha eKpaHi, Wob
3aBepLuMTK HanawTysaHHA AiMesh.

. HatucHitb Set up a new network (Hanawrysatu HoBy
Mepexy), AKLO 3acTocoByeTe XP4 Ak MaplpyTusatop AiMesh;
abo

. Hatuchite Add AiMesh node ([logatu By3on AiMesh), akio
3actocoByete XP4 sk By3on AiMesh.

MPUMITKA: LLlo6 BctaHoBUTI MapLupyTu3atop AiMesh y pexunm Touku
[0CTyny, nepeiaite Ao rpadiyHoro Beb-iHtepdericy (http:/
router.asus.com) i nepeigitb Ha cTopiHky Administration
(AamiHicTpyBaHHsA) > Operation Mode (Pexum po6otn).
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LED ZenWiFi Hybrid XP4 ,d3a ¢ 304
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AiMesh s < ghi
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